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Koch California Ltd. 
662 Eucalyptus Road, P.O. Box 1127 

Nipomo, CA 93444 

September 16, 1999 

Michael Fuson, City Manager 
The City of Pismo Beach 
760 Mattie Road 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

CITY 

SfP 1999 

Phone: 
Fax: 

(805) 929-4153 
(805) 929-5598 

Email: kochcal@earthlink.net 

(805) 773-4657 Phone 
(805) 773-7006 Phone 

Re: Request to Inspect and Copy Public Records 

Dear Michael Fuson: 

This letter is a request to inspect public records which are in the possession of the CITY OF PISMO 
BEACH pursuant to the California Public Records Act (Govt. Code §6250, et seq.). Following the 
inspection, we may request copies of some or all of the records. In the event we request copying by the 
CITY OF PISMO BEACH we will, at that time, tender any required copying charges. However, we 
reserve the right to have copies of the records made at your location by an independent copying service of 
our choosing. 

Please make the records available for inspection beginning on October 81
\ 1999 at 10:00 a.m. Unless we 

are notified otherwise, we shall expect that the records will be available for inspection in the CITY OF 
PISMO BEACH office. The following is a list of the reasonably identifiable public records which we 
desire to inspect on or after October 81

\ 1999 at 10:00 a.m. 

1. All "Well Completion Reports" for each water well owned and/or operated by CITY OF 
PISMO BEACH. 

2. For any water well for which a Well Completion Report is not in the possession of CITY 
OF PISMO BEACH, such other documents as are in the possession of CITY OF PISMO 
BEACH which show any of the following information: a) the well location, b) the name and 
address of the well driller, c) the date the well was completed, d) depth to first water below 
surface e) total depth of completed well. 

3. Documents which show the amount of water produced from each water well owned and/or 
operated by CITY OF PISMO BEACH for each month from the completion of the well 
through to July 31'11999. 

4. All reports of hydraulic test results for each water well owned and/or operated by CITY 
OF PISMO BEACH, for the period beginning with the construction of the each well and 
ending July 31, 1999, which show any of the following information: a) standing water level, b) 
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pumping water level, c) pumping amount, capacity or GPM. 

5. All reports created during repair or maintance of CITY OF PISMO BEACH wells with a 
measure of: a) standing water level, b) pumping water level, c) pumping capacity or GPM 
during pumping water levels (such as those commonly found on Floyd wells or other 
contractor's Invoice, Repair order Invoice, or Well Drilling logs etc.) for the period beginning 
with the construction ofthe each well and ending July 31, 1999. 

If a portion of the information contained in the records we have requested is exempt from disclosure by 
express provisions of law, Govt. Code §6254 requires segregation and deletion of that material in order 
that the remainder of the information may be released. 

Please take note that Govt. Code §6256 requires the CITY OF PISMO BEACH to determine, within ten 
(10) days after receipt of this request, whether the CITY OF PISMO BEACH will comply with this 
request. If the CITY OF PISMO BEACH decides not to comply with all or any portion of this request, 
Govt. Code §6256 requires notification to us of the reasons for the determination not later than ten (10) 
days from your receipt of this request. Further, Govt. Code §6256.2 prohibits the use of any provision of 
the Public Records Act to delay access for the purposes of inspecting public records. Govt. Code §6256.2 
also requires that any notification of denial of this request for records must set forth the names and titles or 
positions of each person responsible for the denial. 

Thank you for your timely attention to our request. 

John Snyder 
Vice President 
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City of Pismo Beach 
760 Mattie Road 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 
(805)773-4657 Fax: (805) 773-7006 

September 29, 1999 

Mr. John Snyder, Vice President 
Koch California Ltd. 
662 Eucalyptus Road 
P.O. Box 1127 
Nipomo, CA 93444 

Re: Request to Inspect and Copy Public Records 

Dear Mr. Snyder: 

My office received your request to inspect and copy records on September 17, 1999. 
apologize for the delay in getting back to you. Your request has been forwarded to the 
pertinent staff. 

Pursuant to the Public Records Act, we are requesting a 10-day extension on 
complying with the request. I will call you as soon as the records are available for 
inspection at City Hall. 

There will be a charge for copies but no charge for viewing the documents. The charge 
is 75 cents for the first page and 20 cents for each page after that, plus clerical staff 
time to copy at an hourly rate of approx. $10.00. 

If you have any questions, please let me know. 

cc: File 
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Koch Califqrnia Ltd. 
662 Eucalyptus Road, P.O. Box 1127 

Nipomo, CA 93444 

September 16, 1999 

Michael Fuson, City Manager 
The City of Pismo Beach 

CITY OF PiSi,!U BEACH 

760 Mattie Road 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

,\' ./::-
SEPl '! 1999 ~~'\xJ-"'­

A-k. 
RECEiVED -

CITY CLERK 

(lC:~~ 
1J.1Ii/~t-
R.·~r 

Phone: (805)929-4153 
Fax: (805) 929-5598 
Email: kochcal@earthlink.net 

(805) 773-4657 Phone 
(805) 773-7006 Phone 

Re: Request to Inspect and Copy Public Records 

Dear Michael Fuson: 

This letter is a request to inspect public records which are in the possession of the CITY OF PISMO 
BEACH pursuant to the California Public Records Act (Govt. Code §6250, et seq.). Following the 
inspection, we may request copies of some or all of the records. In the event we request copying by the 
CITY OF PISMO BEACH we will, at that time, tender any required copying charges. However, we 
reserve the right to have copies of the records made at your location by an independent copying service of 
our choosing. 

Please make the records available for inspection beginning on October 8'\ 1999 at 10:00 a.m. Unless we 
are notified otherwise, we shall expect that the records will be available for inspection in the CITY OF 
PISMO BEACH office. The following is a list of the reasonably identifiable public records which we 
desire to inspect on or after October 8'\ 1999 at 10:00 a.m. 

1. All tlWeli Completion Reports" for each water well owned and/or operated by CITY OF 
PISMO BEACH. 

2. For any water well for which a Well Completion Report is not in the possession of CITY 
OF PISMO BEACH, such other documents as are in the possession of CITY OF PISMO 
BEACH which show any of the following information: a) the well location, b) the name and 
address of the well driller, c) the date the well was completed, d) depth to first water below 
surface e) total depth of completed well. 

3. Documents which show the amount of water produced from each water well owned and/or 
operated by CITY OF PISMO BEACH for each month from the completion of the well 
through to July 3rt 1999. 

4. All reports of hydraulic test results for each water well owned and/or operated by CITY 
OF PISMO BEACH, for the period beginning with the construction of the each well and 
ending July 31, 1999, which show any of the following information: a) standing water level, b) 
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pumping water level, c) pumping amount, capacity or GPM. 

1 All reports created during repair or maintance of CITY OF PISMO BEACH wells with a 
measure of: a) standing water level, b) pumping water level, c) pumping capacity or GPM 
during pumping water levels (such as those commonly found on Floyd wells or other 
contractor's Invoice, Repair order Invoice, or Well Drilling logs etc.) for the period beginning 
with the construction of the each well and ending July 31,1999. 

If a portion of the information contained in the records we have requested is exempt trom disclosure by 
express provisions of law, Govt. Code §6254 requires segregation and deletion of that material in order 
that the remainder of the information may be released. 

Please take note that Govt. Code §6256 requires the CITY OF PISMO BEACH to determine, within ten 
(l0) days after receipt of this request, whether the CITY OF PISMO BEACH will comply with this 
request. If the CITY OF PISMO BEACH decides not to comply with all or any portion of this request 
Govt. Code §6256 requires notification to us of the reasons for the determination not later than ten (10) 
days from your receipt of this request. Further, Govt. Code §6256.2 prohibits the use of any provision of 
the Public Records Act to delay access for the purposes of inspecting public records. Govt. Code §6256.2 
also requires that any notitication of denial of this request for records must set forth the names and titles or 
positions of each person responsible for the denial. 

Thank you for your timely attention to our request. 

John Snyder 
Vice President 
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Arroyo Water Well ~"poly 
Sales & Service of Complete Water Systems 
CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO. 475150 

P.O. Box 157 • Arroyo Grande, California 93420 
936 Huber Street • Grover'City, California 93433 
(805) 489-2258 

FEB. 8, 1990 

CITY OF PISHO BEACH 

1eOO BELLO AVE. 

PIS10 BEACH, CALIF. 93449 

RE:ABANDONMENT OF 4 ~lliLLS 

REMOVE PUMPS 

BACKFILL l,lliLLS TO 25' 

4-20' CEMENT SEALS 

EXCAVATE & CUT OFF CASING 

DElvIOLITION & R»10VAL OF 
BUILDINGS & PADS 

DUMP FEES 

~ ~O'-C"""~,~ C~~~ 
THOMAS C. RALPH, PRES. 

ARROYO T,'J'ATER WELL SUPPLY 

$3,850.00 

500.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

2,500.00 

1,500.00 

$10,350.00 

Nner 
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-
coast-to-
Coast 
Analytical 
Services 

. '- --
14,.--suou,oen Road \ 
Sen Luis Obispo, CA 934Gl 
(8135) 543-2553 
(O~5) 543-2685 FAX 

751 s. Kell~~~ Rd. Ste A 
Goleta, CA 93117 
(8155) 964-7838 
(8~5) 967-4385 FAX 

SAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

SUBMITTED BY: 
COMPANY I CONTACT NAME 

C ',~ ~ Pi !'Il'\O ~-ec!\.c ""' 11. J..,...... IC\.A { \-t 

1885 N. Kellv Rd. 
Napa, CA 94558 
(7G7) 257-72" 
(797) 22S-1~~1 FAX 

'=1c\.ri(\.1 
ADDRESS I PHONE 

1000 ~-€.((c <;;:" -\- • Pi s Y'nO l<-e(>..c ~ G V-!t- 4 (;q - 1 S' Z I or 113 4-r:.5" 
PROJECT II . lPROJECT NAME ANALYSIS REOUESTED 
?g6q-083.. Arro'1o_ bl1W'\J- q (A. ~ ~ " 'Ie!;+-W~ I( 

SAMPLER (Print & Sign Name) 
~~~,. r2_ \...l 5,+-t C"1~(' ,. Y\q -

CCAS SAMPl!E IDENTIFIcATION Dm/TWtE II~ PRESERVE 
~ LA B # (ID II. location. matrix) COLLECTED ITEMS 

L\\.- I I ~ <--200 ., : :J~A- '2 X x. " -4 - "2 (.., S" I ~ 4- :po X -
- 7 

I ~A x: ..... - 5S~ ""/ x. x.. '( 

<) / ~ - 420 \\".0) f' /- X K X X 

-5 - 4, ~ I ~ 4- -- X , 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

REMARKS: 

(~ da,u T/~Ji~/ 
(/dJit~ Z-14-_Q() 

J 

SAMPL~ RELINQUISHED BY : DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: / / I 

PiA~~ 
-
~ IIJ /L - . drib ,i r.ec Ctd ,) kl'Y'l , '.L '..,u '1/./ j '// /Jz:la 

0 ~ 

---------- V -0 

----------
QS) COC1.WR1/0806 

~ 
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Central 
Coast 
Analytical 
Services 

Date Of Report 

Februar 
Laboratory Name 

, Nater, & Hazardous Waste Sampling , ' jis, & Consultation 
State Certified Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, & l:3acteriology Laboratories 

141 Suburban Road, Suite C-4 
San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 
Fax (805) 543-2685 
(805) 543-2553 

TITLE 22 CHEMICAL ANALYSES 

Lab Sample 10 Number 

14 1990 

6483-D Calle Real 
Goleta, CA 93117 
Fax (805) 976-4386 
(805) 964-7838 

Central Coast Anal tical Services 
Name of Sampler 

Beach 
DatefTime Sample Collected Wtlle HOlding Times Observed? 

Februar Yes 
System Name System Number 

City of Pismo Beach 
Oescriptlon of Sampling Point 

________ --=....P_B...:.8...:.9_-_0_8--=....3 -,-' _An (I Y 0 Gr and e Ba sin Te s t We 11 , 200 ft., Drinking Water 
Name/Number oi Sample Source I s:a;lon Num~er I I 

I I I I I 
Date and Time o! Sample Water Type User 10 Submitted to SWOIS By 

91 01 01 21 11°1 01 71 3 1 5 I L2J 
Y Y M MO~ T T T T GIS 

MCl Reporting Units I Constituent 
T 

Storet Code 
T 

Analyses Results 

I Analyzing Agency (laboratory) 28 3 I 7 5 I 
q , r 

mg/l I Total Hardness (as CaC03) 900 , r 

mg/L I Calc ium (Ca) I I 916 I I , I 

mg/L I Magnesium (Mg) I 927 , I , r r 

mg/L I Sodium (Na) 929 I , , 
1 1 I 

mg/L I Potassium (K) 937 1 , I I 1 

Total Cations meq/L Value: I 

mg/L I Total Alkalinity (as CaC03) I 410 I I , I , I 

mg/L Hydroxide (OH) 71830 I r L I , I 

mg/L Carbonate (C03) 445 1 1 

mg/L · Bicarbonate (HC03) I 440 I , . mg/L + Sulfate (504) 945 I I I I r . mg/L + Chloride (CI) 940 I I 

45 mg/L Nitrate (N03) 71850 I 1 1 8 
1.4-2.4 mg/L Fluoride (F) Temp, Depend. 951 I 'I , , 
Total Anions meq/L Value: 

Std Units pH (laboratory) 403 I I I .. 
umho/cm + Specific Conductance (E .C.) 95 I I , I 

Total Filterable Residue ... 
mg/l + at 180

0 
C (TD5) 70300 1 7, 7, 0 I r 

, 
UNITS Apparent Color (Unfiltered) 81 I , I , I 

TON Odor Threshold at 60 C 86 I , I 

~ NTU Lab Turbiditv 82079 I I I L -.l I 
0.5 mg/L + MBAS I I 38260 I , 

1 I r r I 
• 250-500-600 •• 900-1600-2200 ••• 500-1000- 1500 

OHS 8351 (ll/SG) 
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, Nater, & Hazardous Waste Sampling, . ,is , & Consultation 
State Certified Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, & tlacteriology Laboratories Central 

Coast 
Analytical 
Services 

Oa t . ot Report 

141 Suburban Road, Suite C-4 
San Luis Obispo , Ca 93401 
Fax (805) 543-2685 
(805) 543-2553 

TITLE 22 CHEMICAL ANAL YSES 

February 13. 1990 I 
LoD S.mpl. 10 Num~r 

G-0541-4 
Laboratory Name 

Central Coast Anal tical Services 
Name 01 Samp ler 

Rusty Gari.n 
Dateffime SamPle Collected Date/Time Sample Received at L.D. 

Fehruar· 10 1990 @ Februarv 10 1990 @ 
System Name 

City of Pismo Beach 
Description of Sampling Point 

6483-0 Calle Real 
Goleta, CA 93117 
Fax (805) 976-4386 
(805) 964-7838 

Beach 
W",. Holding T imes Observed? 

YeE 
System NumDer 

PB89-0R3, Ar~ :->y o Grande fic'. sin Test Hell, 26)ct., Drinking WE.ter 
Name/NumDer o i Sample Source 

I I I I I I I I I 
Da t e and T ime o f Sample Water Type User 10 Submitted t o SWQIS By 

91 01 01 21 11 0 I 0 1 :; I 4 I 5 I L.fJ 
Y Y M MOD T T T T GIS 

MCl Reporting Units 
I 

Constituent 
T 

Storet Code 
T 

Analyses Results 

1 Analyzing Agencv (laboratory) 1 28 11 7 I 5 I 9 I , 
mg/L 1 Total Hardness (as CaC03) 900 4, 9 0 
mg/L 1 Calc ium (Ca) 1 916 1 1 I 2 , 0 , , 
mg/L I Magnesium (Mg) 927 , ,+ 8 , , 
mg/L 1 Sod ium (Na) 929 I I , L. I 8 I 

mg/L I Potassium (K) 937 I , 1 , 5 r I 

Total Cations meq/L Value: 12.3 1 

mg/L Total Alkalinity (as CaC03) I 410 I 3 I o l e 1 I 

mg/L Hydroxide (OH) 1 71830 I I < I 1 , 
mg/L Carbonate (C03) 1 445 , < 1 , , 
mg/L Bicarbonate (HC03) I 440 3 7 0 , . mg/L + Sulfate (S04) 1 945 2- 3 0 1 , I I , . mg/L + Chlor ide (CI) I 940 5 4 J 

45 mg/L Nitrate (N03) 1 71850 , 3 1 
1.4-2.4 mg/L Fluoride (F) Temp. Depend. I 951 , , 0 , 8 
Total Anions meq/L Value : 12 .41 

Std Units pH (Laboratory) 403 , 7 0 .. umho/cm + Speci fic Conductance (E .C.) 95 1, 1 I 0 0 J I 

Total Filterable Residue ... 
mg/L + at 180

0 
C nOS) 70300 8, 7 0 , , , 

UNITS Apparent Color (Unfiltered) I 81 , , I 
TON Odor Threshold at 60· C 86 , , 

I NTU Lab Turbiditv 82079 , 1 I 

I 0 .5 mg/ L + MBAS I 38260 , < 1 U
1 I U , L 

• 250-500-600 •• 900-1600-2200 ••• 500-1000-1500 

OHS 5:!51 (11/56) 
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Central 
Coast 
Analytical 
Services 

Da t e of Report 

, vVater, & Hazardous Waste Sampling, I ,is, & Consultation 
State Certified Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, & bacteriology Laboratories 

141 Suburban Road, Suite C-4 
San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 
Fax (805) 543-2685 
(805) 543-2553 

TITLE 22 CHEMICAL ANAL YSES 

Lab Sam pl. I D Number 

6483-0 Calle Real 
Goleta, CA 93117 
Fax (805) 976-4386 
(805) 964-7838 

Februarv 14. 1990 G-0541-2 
Labora tory Name 

Central Coast Analytical Servi c es 
Name of Samp ler Sam;)ler Employed By 

Rusty Garing City of Pismo Beach 
Date(T i me Sample Collected I Date/Time Sample Received at LaD. I W"". Holding Times Observed? 

February 10, 1990 ~J 0240 Februarv 10 1990 @ 110d YE~ S 

City of Pismo Beach 
I System NumDer System Name 

DesCription of Sampling POint 

PB89-083, Arroyo Grande Basin Test Well, 335 ft., Drinking Hater 
Name/NumDer 01 Sample Source 

I I I I I I 
Date and Time o~ Sample Water Type User ID Submitted to SWQIS By 

1 9 1 °1 ° 1 2 1 1 ° I C 1 2 14 10 1 L.S:J 
Y Y M M DDT T T T GIS 

MCl Reporting Units Constituent 
T 

Storet Code I T 
Analyses Results 

I Analyz i nq Aqency (Laboratory) 28 I 3, 7 5 1 9 I I 

mg/L Total Hardness (as CaC03) 900 I , 
mg/L I Ca lcium (Ca) I 916 I , , , , 
mg/L Magnesium (Mg) 927 I , , I 

mg/L Sodium (Na) 929 I I I I I I 

mg/L Potassium (K) 937 1 , I I I I 

Total Cations meq/L Value: 

mg/L Total Alkalinity (as CaC03) 410 I I , 
mg/L Hydroxide (OH) 71830 I I I I I 

mg/L Carbonate (C03) 445 I I 
I mg/L Bicarbonate (HC03) I 440 I . , . mg/L + Sulfate (504) 945 J J , . mg/L + Chlor ide (CI) 940 J J 

45 mg/L Nitrate (N03) 71850 I < I 0 I 4 , 
1.4-2.4 mg/L Fluoride (F) Temp. Depend. 951 I I 

Total Anions meq/L Value: 

Std Units pH (Laboratory) 403 I , .. 
umholcm + Specific Conductance (E.C.) 95 , I I 

Total Filterable Residue ... mg/L + at 180
0 

C (TDS) 70300 h I 51 0, 
UNITS Apparent Color (Unfiltered) 81 I I , , 

TON Odor Threshold at 60' C 86 I 1 , 
I NTU Lab Turbidity 82079 , I I I r 0.5 mg/L + MBAS I I 38260 I I I I 

• 250-500-600 •• 900-1600-2200 ••• 500-1000-1500 

DHS 8351 (11/8G) 

I 
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, dater, & Hazardous Waste Sampling, ' .s, & Consultation 
State Certified Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, & Bacteriology Laboratories Central 

Coast 
Analytical 
Services 

141 Suburban Road, Suite C-4 
San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 
Fax (805) 543-2685 
(805) 543-2553 

TITLE 22 CHEMICAL ANAL YSES 

Date ot Report LaD Sample 10 NumDer 

February 14 1990 G-0541-3 
LaDora tory Name 

Central Coast Analvticel Servi~es 
Name of Sampl&r Sampler EmPloYid By 

6483-D Calle Real 
Goleta, CA 93117 
Fax (805) 976-4386 
(805) 964-7838 

Rusty Garing City of Pismo Beach 
Date/Tlme Sampl. Collected I Date/Time Sample Received at LaD. l W«. Holdlnljl Times ODserved? 

Fehruary 10 1990 @ 2300 rebruary 10 1990 @ 1100 Yes 
System Name 

City of PismJ ~each 
I System NumDer 

Description of Sampl,ng POint 

Name/Number 0; Sample Source 

I I I I I 1 

Date and Time o! Samp'. Water Type User 10 Submitted to SWQIS By 

91°1° 1 211 ° 1 2131°1°1 L.£J 
Y Y M MOO T T T T G~ 

I 

MCl Reporting Units I Constituent 
T 

Storet Code 
T 

Analyses Results 

I Analyzing Agency (Laboratory) 28 ':\ I 71 ') , q I 

mg/L I Total Hardness (as CaC03) 900 , 
mg/L I Calcium (Ca) I 91S , , 
mg/L I Magnesium (Mg) 927 I , I 

mg/L I Sodium (Na) 929 I I I I I 

mg/L I Potassium (K) 937 I I I I 

Total Cations meq/L Value: 

mg/L Total Alkalinity (as CaC03) 410 I , 
mg/L Hydroxide (OH) 71830 I I i , 
mg/L Carbonate (C03) 445 I 

mg/L Bicarbonate (HC03) I 440 I , , . mg/l + Sulfate (S04) 945 , , . mg/L + Chloride (CI) 940 

45 mg/L Nitrate (N03) 71850 I 
< J----o-

1.4-2.4 mg/L Fluoride (F) Temp. Depend. 951 I , , 
Total Anions meq/L Value: 

Std Units pH (Laboratory) 403 , , .. 
umho/cm + Specific Conductance (E.C.) 95 , , 

Total Filterable Residue ... mg/L + at 180
Q 

C (TDS) 70300 8, I 'J I 0, 
UNITS Apparent Color (Unfiltered) 81 , 

TON Od'or Threshold at SO" C 86 

I NTU lab Turbidity 82079 I I l ~ r 0.5 mg/L + MBAS I I 38260 , I I I 

• 250-500-600 •• 900-1600-2200 ••• 500-1000-1500 

OHS 8351 (ll / 8GI 

, 
, 
, 
, 

I 

, 
, 
, 

, I 

L ~ 

I 

, 

, 

I I 
, 
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Central 
Coast 
Analytical 
Services 

Data of Report 

, dater , & Hazardous Waste Sampling, . is, & Consultat ion 
State Certified Hazardous Waste. Chemistry , & ljacteriology Laboratories 

141 Suburban Road, Suite C-4 
San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 
Fax (805) 543-2685 
(805) 543-2553 

TITLE 22 CHEMICAL ANALYSES 

L~D 5~mpl. 10 Number 

6483-0 Calle Real 
Goleta, CA 93117 
Fax (805) 976-4386 
(805) 964-7838 

Febr-uar- 13 1990 
LaDoratory Name 

Centr-al Coast Anal tical Services 
Name of Sampler 

Rust Beach 
Daterrime Sample COllected WtK. Holding Times Obser"edl 

Februar 9 1990 Februar 
System Name System Number 

City of Pismo Beach 
Description of Sampling Point 

PB89-083 Arroyo Grande Basin Test Well, 475 ft., Drinking Water-
Name/ Number oj Sample Sour c: I 5:a;lon ~um~er I I I I I I I I 

Date and Time o~ Sample Water Type U ser 10 Submitted to SWQIS By 

9 1 °,° 1 2 1 ° 1 9 1 1 1 9 1 ° 1° ~ 
Y Y M M DDT T T T GIS 

MCl Reporting Units I Constituent 
T 

T 
Storet Code I Analyses Results 

I Analyzing Agency (Laboratory) 28 T 3 , 7 5[ 9 I I 

mg/L I Total Hardness (as CaC03) 900 I 4 7 ° mg/L I Calc ium (Ca) I 916 I Ii 1, ° , , 
mg/L I Magnesium (Mg) 927 I , 4 (, , 
mg/L I Sod ium (Na) 929 I , , 4 [ 7 [ I 

mg/L I Potassium (K) 937 I , , 1 t 4 I I 

Total Cations meq/L Value: 11. 6 

mg/L Total Alkalinity (as CaC03) 410 , 3 5 ") , 
mg/L Hydroxide (OH) 71830 I I < 1 , , 
mg/L Carbonate (C03) 445 I ' I < 1 

I mg/L Bicarbonate (HC03) I 440 I 4 3 ° , . mg/L + Sulfate (S04) 945 l. 7, ° , , . mg/L + Chlor ide (CI) 940 2, 8 I 

45 mg/L Nitrate (N03) 71850 , L < I ° 
1.4-2.4 mg/L Fluoride (F) Temp. Depend. 951 , , 

° 
, 

Total Anions meq/L Value : 11. 4 

Std Units pH (Laboratory) 403 6 .. umholcm + Specific Conductance (E.C.) 95 I 1 0, 0, ° , , 
Total Filterable Residue ... mg/L + at 180° C (TOS) 70300 6, 7 , ° UNITS Apparent Color (Unfiltered) 81 I I , , 

TON Odor Threshold at 60" C 86 , 
I NTU Lab Turb iditv 82079 L [ [ 

4 
6 

7 

I 0.5 mg/L + MBAS I I 38260 I (, 0, 10 , ') 

• 250-500-600 •• 900-1600-2200 ••• 500-1000- 1500 

DHS 8 .1 5.1 (1l / 8G) 

I 

1 
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STA IE OF CAllfCIINIA-HEAlIH AND WHFARE AGENcY 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES 

PJblic Water SUpply Branch 
P.o. Box 4339 
Santa Barbara, ~ 93140-4339 
(805) 963-8616 

City of Pismo Beach 
Water Department 
P.O. Box 3 

February 5, 

""\ ''''-v I ., . Pismo Beach, CA 93449 \.; I I( \.. : , , .. ". . ... ~ , .0.-j 

Attention: Mr. Jim Ashcraft 
Director of Public Works 

PERMIT AMENDMENT 03-90-000 

Application of the City of Pismo Beach, dated December 20, 1989, 
has been considered by the state Department of Health Services. 
The application was made in accordance with section 4019 of the 
California Health and Safety Code. Enclosed is a copy of an 
engineering report, dated February 2, 1990, prepared by the 
Office of Drinking water, regarding your application. 

It is the Finding of the State Department of Health Services 
that sections 4010 to 4039.5, inclusive, of the California 
Health and Safety Code can be met by the water system. This 
finding is based on the cited report. A domestic water 
supply permit amendment is hereby granted to the City of Pismo 
Beach to construct two wells and treatment facilities to serve 
domestic water to consumers in the City of Pismo Beach and 
environs, subject to the following provisions: 

1. Final plans and specifications for the proposed 

2. 

improvements shall be submitted to the Department of 
Health Services for approval prior to construction. 

The State Department of Health Services shall 
notified of the completion of the improvements 
determine. conformance with the approved plans. 

be 
to 

3. Prior to using the new wells, bacteriological and complete 
chemical analysis of the water produced, including general 
mineral, volatile organics, Title 22 organics, inorganics, 
general physical, and radioactivity, shall be submitted to 
the State Department of Health Services, Santa Barbara 
District Office, to determine compliance with the California 
Drinking Water Standards. The analyses shall be made by an 
approved laboratory and shall be submitted on state approved 
forms. 
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4. The wells shall be equipped with reliable chlorination 
facilities ana if the water quality aoes not comply with the 
California Domestic Water Quality and Monitoring 
Regulations, additional treatment, including iron and 
manganese removal filtration facilities, hydrogen 
sulfide treatment, nitrate blending or treatment 
facilities, etc., shall be provided to bring the water 
quality into compliance. The plans and specifications 
for the proposed treatment facilities shall be submitted 
to the state Department of Health Services, Santa 
Barbara District office for review and approval prior to 
construction. 

5. Prior to using the wells the City shall obtain and submit to 
the Department of Health Services State Well Numbers, a 
quadrangle map showing the location of the wells, the 
latitude and longitude of the wells, copies of the geologic 
state Well Driller's Logs, a completed well data form (form 
attached) and a plot plan of the well sites showing all 
sources of contamination within 200 feet of the wells 
(example attached) . 

6. The treatment facilities shall be operated by personnel 
who have been certified in accordance with the 
Regulations Relating to Certification of Water Treatment 
Facility Operation, California Code of Regulations, 
Title 17. 

This permit amends and adds to the existing domestic water 
supply permit previously granted to the City of Pismo Beach on 
February 3, 1984. If you have any questions regarding this 
permit, please call Mr. John Curphey, District Sanitary Engineer, 
at (805) 963-8616. 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

~lan~f 
Central California Reg~on 
Office of Drinking Water 

cc: San Luis Obispo County Environmental Health 

AP290.JNC 
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ST" TE OF C .... lIFeRNI .. _HE"l TH ANO WElFARE .. GENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES 

Public Water SUpply Branch 
P.O. Box 4339 
Santa Barbara, CA ~3l40-433~ 
(805) 963-8616 

Engineering Report 
For Consideration of the Permit 

Application From 
CITY OF PISMO BEACH 
Serving Pismo Beach 

San Luis Obispo County 
February 2, 1990 

Office of Drinking water 
state Department of Health Services 

John Curphey, District Sanitary Engineer 

The city of Pismo Beach, by application dated December 20, 1989, 
has applied for a permit to drill and operate two new wells at 
their Grover City well field to serve the City of Pismo Beach 
water system. The City of Pismo Beach's system and operation are 
described in a Sanitary Engineering Report, dated October 12, 
1983. Based on that report, the City was granted a domestic 
water permit on February 3, 1984. No significant change in the 
system's facilities or operation has occurred since that date. 

The city plans to drill and construct two new wells along with 
the necessary treatment facilities to supplement the City of 
Pismo Beach water system. The wells will be located at the City 
of Pismo Beach's Grover City well field and will be located at 
least 50 feet from the nearest sewers and at least 100 feet from 
sewage disposal facilities. The well construction will comply 
with California water Well Standards, DWR Bulletin No. 74-81. 
Chemical analyses of the existing well water in the area 
demonstrates that the water quality complies with California 
Drinking Water Standards except for nitrates, iron, manganese, 
and hydrogen sulfide. The City will need to provide nitrate 
blending facilities and an iron and manganese removal filtration 
plant if the well water contains excess nitrates, iron or 
manganese. The City will need to submit a time schedule for the 
construction of the facilities. The well treatment facility will 
incorporate reliable chlorination facilities. 

Issuance of a domestic water supply permit by the State 
Department of Health Services to the City of Pismo Beach is 
recommended, subject to the following provisions: 
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1. Final plans and specifications for the proposed 

2 . 

improvements shall be submitted to thQ DQP~rtmQnt of 
Health Services for approval prior to construction. 

The State Department of Health Services shall 
notified of the completion of the improvements 
determine conformance with the approved plans. 

be 
to 

3. Prior to using the new wells, bacteriological and complete 
chemical analysis of the water produced, including general 
mineral, volatile organics, Title 22 organics, inorganics, 
general physical, and radioactivity, shall be submitted to 
the State Department of Health Services, Santa Barbara 
District Office, to determine compliance with the California 
Drinking water Standards. The analyses shall be made by an 
approved laboratory and shall be submitted on state approved 
forms. 

4. The wells shall be equipped with reliable chlorination 
facilities and if the water quality does not comply with the 
California Domestic water Quality and Monitoring 
Regulations, additional treatment, including iron and 
manganese removal filtration facilities, hydrogen 
sulfide treatment, nitrate blending or treatment 
facilities, etc., shall be provided to bring the water 
quality into compliance. The plans and specifications 
for the proposed treatment facilities shall be submitted 
to the State Department of Health Services, Santa 
Barbara District office for review and approval prior to 
construction. 

5. Prior to using the wells the city shall obtain and submit to 
the Department of Health Services state Well Numbers, a 
quadrangle map showing the location of the wells, the 
latitude and longitude of the wells, copies of the geologic 
state Well Driller's Logs, a completed well data form (form 
attached) and a plot plan of the well site showing all 
sources of contamination within 200 feet of the wells 
(example attached). 

6. The treatment facilities shall be operated by personnel 
who have been certified in accordance with the 
Regulations Relating to Certification of Water Treatment 
Facility operation, California Code of Regulations, 
Title 17. 
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PB 86,- 03 3 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
', ; . 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES 

.' IT he City of Pi smo Beach Appll~~~l~n L~~m. ________________________________________________ _ 

To the Department oL Health Services 
sanitary Engineering Branch 
714 P Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Pursuant and subject to all of the terms, conditions and provisionscif 

Division 5, Part l, Chapter 7, Water and Water Systems of the California 

Health and Safety Code and all amendments ,thereto, relating to domestic 

water supplies, application is hereby made for a permit to Develop --------
two produ~tion wells on an easement owned by the City of Pismo Beach at Lot 29, Pismo Beach 

AF=plicant "'-1st state specifically wllat is being applied for-whether to construct new works, to use existing worlcs, HfY der 

Grover City, California. Depending on water quality found, the wells may be blended with 
make alterations or additions In works or sources. Note Section 401Z, H&S Code regarding information to be submitted 

each other or the existing Well #5, located across from Grover City Hall. An existing 
wi th application. Additional sheets may be attached. 

pipeling will be utilized. 

Da ted._..!oo~~"'-.~;}':"'=O~ __ , 19~ 

Affix .. , ~ 
", 

. 1 \.:" . ',-

Official'·S'eal·· .. .. .. . .. .-
:' r ~ . . 

- I... ~ '\ ' ? ' \ ) 1 ' . '. _ ~ Her e " ___ .\ " -' ' ''; ,,' -, ' , . .. -. -

, .. " :. ; . ' 
_ 0' • 

. . 
....... . .. ' .. .... ... 

• I .: \ ' ; . ~ 
'J 

EH 100 (8-86) 

BY~Craft 
Title City Engi neer, Di rector 

Address1000 Be 110 Street 

Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

of Public 
Work ~ 
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State of Californ: 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SEkVICES 

WELL DATA 
Syste!:l Name 
Source of Info~a~ion 
Collected bv : 
I NU!l".ber or Na:ne 
IOat.e O:.-:l.11ed 
IS~a~e Well No. 
I Neichbor!1ood 
ILot size 
I Distance t~: Sewer 
, Sewace dis~osal 
, ~andc~ed well 
, ?ro=er~v line 
'Plo~ ?la~ on file? 

Floor material 
Dr=.;nace 

I Well De,::~:~ 

, T'v""':Je 

I D;c- -0 oe-~o-~~;on' ~ --'-. '- -.:.. -~'--

ISu::.-face sea~ed? 
IG::.-avel oacked? 
'C~nductor casinq deot!11 
'Conduc~o::.- casing dia ., 
'A~nular seal deoth I 
'!~~e::.-vious st::.-ata: , 
I Thic~~ess I 
I Deoth to I 
IWell log en file? I 

No. 

Date 

IWater levels: Static I 
I Pumoing I 
I Deoth to Bowls I 
IPum~: Make I 

Caoacitv (aom) \ 
Lubrication , 
Power I 
Auxiliary oower I 
Control I 

Freauency of use , 
jDischarge location I 
,Discharge to , 
IFumo to Waste? ~ . 
~1~F~l~o~o~d~H~a~z~a~r~d~~------~~----------------------~-------------------- , 
IRemarks and defects , 
I I 
I , 
I I 
I I 
1/1/88 
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I 

I 
/ 

I 

, 
/ 

/ 

Plot PI, 

.. ... ---.--
.-" . - '~"-."'" . . 

Septic tank 

Le2.ch fip.ld .-' _.-. __ .---------..... 

... 
o 
o 

Manhole // 
---.• --

12" V.C.P ·ScCer 
,,/ ---

-- ' . ------... _--------

/ 
/ 

I 
I 

I 

.I 

/ 

J 
I 

) 
/ 

.I 

1 

.' j . 

!~ 
I 
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P~Q. 

- "'nI~ BHcft. Cdif. '1+w,::-. 

To Floyd V. Wells, Inc. 
1337 W. Betteravla Rd. 
Santa Maria. Cl 93455 . 

A ..... . 

1' -',4 ' ; :1" 
,s;....a..:: .. . 

QUANTITY · ·. oac~ .... 

1 Abandon we 11 at 314 N. 8th 
' i-

St.Grover City 

Abandon, add I tiona I well (1) 
found 1n Huber Well Fleld~ 
Grover CIty - ~ ", 

.. . :; '. " 
', • • f' 

. . -. . :. ' . 

895.00 

. ' v"':; . 

- . ~ ... <i" 

- . - ~ . .. .:.. : 

S ') r.:"L' 'r\ .",>'t 
. ""1 " ," _, ~ - • I ., ' ' . 

SUBJECT TO COMDmOllI PIUIITED lIa.o1f. 
DO NOT ACCEPT THII OIIpER UlfLEU IT 18.IlQMED BELOW. 

I 
, "'1'''. CKIn'IPT THAT TH,a ORD&R 'S AUTHORUED 
av A PROPKM.Y IlXKUTm). AND "'"'"ROVED REQU·ISITIOH. 

, 
R.qu •• tof __ ~~· ~~/_· ~~ ______________ __ lsI R. Kf rkklOod 

J ir;l "Asflcsnft TERMS and CONDmONS Purcha. inq Aqent 

1. Mail your invoice to the Purchasing Office, City Hall, Pismo Beach, Calif. INVOICE MUST INCLUDE 
PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER. 

2. All packages, cartons, or other containers must be plainly marked with the Purchase Order Number. 
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. ' . 

DECHAN(;E.CONSTRUCI'ION COMPANY 
Utility PfpeUne Contnctor 

- Post Oflke Box 175, Arroyo Grande, CA 93410 
LkcIUC No. ~ • (-> _7310 

.. ~~::. ., ".: .. ~ ~ :- . STATEMENT:.-

.... .... ... ~ .... 
Ci ty of Pismo Beach _ " " ," . .:';' .' 
1000 Bello Ave. . ,,-.~. ,.,.: -<' ' " 

Pismo Beach, Ca.934~9~ : , '~::::'::L: \ . . ':". ':':- ~:' " 

- ~. ' p-'.- .. ... .. ', -.~ . 

RE: 8" Well Discharge Piping 
5th Street - Grover City' 

~ . 
. : .. 

January 22, 1991 . 

JAN 301991 

Purchase Order # 1991 - $ 6,420.00' 

Purchase Order U 1992 4 days @ $696.00 2,768.00 

Extra Work -

TOTAL AMOUNr DUE 

NOTICE 

"Under the Mco:hanics' Lien Law (Calif. Code of Civil Procedure 5«tion 1181 
et seq .). any contractor, subconuactor, laborer, supplier or other penon wbo 
helps to improve your property but is not paid for his work or supplies, hu • 
right to enforce claim against your property, This means that, after a court hear­
inS, your property could be sold by a court officer and the proceeds of the sale 
used to satisfy the indebtedness. This can happen even if you have paid your own 
contractor in fuU, in the subcoDtractor, laborer, or supplier remains unpaid ," 

276.00 

$ 9,464.00 

Contractors are required by law to be licensed and regulated by the 
Contractors' State License Board. Any questions concerning a con­
tractor may be referred to the registrar of the board whose address is: 

Contractors' State License Board 
1020 "N" Street 

Sacramento, California 95814 
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CITY OF PISMO BEACH, CALIFORNIA 
Public Services Department 

Planning Department 

Building Department 

Engineering Department 

Public Works Department 

Parks and Recreation Department 

January 8, 1990 

Mr. Arnold Dowdy 
city Administrator 
city of Grover City 
P.O. Box 365 
Grover City, CA 93433 

CITY HALL 

1000 BELLO ST. • P.O. BOX 3 
PISMO BEACH, CALIFORNIA 93449 
TELEPHONE 8051173/4656 

805/773/4658 

Subject: Construction of Peaking Well on City's Old Huber Street 
Well Field 

Dear Mr. Dowdy: 

This letter is a follow-up of my November 13, 1989 letter in which 
I informed you that the city plans to construct a new peaking well 
on the site of the city's old Huber Street well field. In my 
November 13, 1989 letter, I mentioned that we would be sending for 
your information a copy of the site plan for the construction of 
the well, and that is attached herewith for your reference. 

I also mentioned in my letter that we would be obtaining a permit 
from the California state Health Department for the well drilling, 
and we have now obtained that permit. . 

Also attached is a letter dated January 8, 1990, to Mr. Alan Mills, 
the property owner, stating that the city does plan to abandon the 
three existing wells on the property if after well testing we do 
decide to develop a well on the property. 

It is our hope to begin the test well drilling either at the end 
of this week or next week, therefore please contact me at your 
earliest convenience should you have further questions regarding 
this project. 

Very truly yours, 

RKjJAjeb 

Attachments 
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~ CITY OF PISMO BEACH, CALIFORNIA 

•• CITY COUNCIL 
LATE REPORT 

AGENDA SUMMARV 

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF EMERGENCY BID AWARD FOR THE TEST DRILLING OF 
PEAKING WELL 

SUMMARY OF THE MAnER: 
As Council was informed at our meeting of November 6, 1989 
regarding the status of the City's water utility, we are in 
critical need of a peaking well to meet our summertime peak water 
demands. 

Also as discussed in our November 6 report, staff now feels that 
the ideal location for a peaking well is at our old Huber Street 
well field in Grover City, and staff is asking for authority to 
drill and test pump a new peaking well as an emergency expenditure, 
and thereby waive the formal bidding process. The city must have 
the new peaking well on line in the May-June time frame of 1990, 
or face a more critical water conservation effort than what was 
proposed to City Council in the November 6, 1989 status Report. 

section 20168 of Government Code authorizes the expenditure of 
funds exceeding $5,000 without formal public bidding if by a four­
fifths majority vote of the Council a resolution is passed 
declaring that the expenditure is in the public interest and 
necessity demanding the immediate expenditure of public money to 
safeguard life, health or property. The attached resolution has 
been prepared for Council's adoption for this expenditure. 

Staff recommends the sum of $20,000 be appropriated from our Water 
Depreciation Reserve into account 12-4430-340. 

A well drilling contractor is scheduled to start work in the city 
of Arroyo Grande tomorrow, and staff has received preliminary 
indication that the contractor will extend his prices from the 
Arroyo Grande bid to the City, so the bid will still be a bid 
reflecting public bidding. 

continued on Page 2 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
THAT CITY COUNCIL ADOPT THE ATTACHED RESOLUTION, THEREBY APPROVING 
THE EMERGENCY BID FOR WELL DRILLING, AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO SIGN 
A QUIT CLAIM DEED RELEASING OUR CURRENT WELL EASEMENT TO FARROL 
INDUSTRIAL CENTER IN RETURN FOR THE SAME EASEMENT ON THE ADJACENT 
PARCEL, AND FURTHER APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $20,000 FROM OUR WATER 
DEPRECIATION RESERVE INTO ACCOUNT NO. 12-4430-340. 

Account No. ( If not budgeted) J. 2 - ~.430 - 2"' O (If budgeted) _ _ _______ _ 

Approprlallon Requested _-,,$,--,L,-,O!...J'wO~O,:..:O,,-_ ____ _ FundName "1a';.ar D? Drp ci a t i o o Re e r' 

Clllzens Advised ____ __________ _______ ______ _ 

~:~::;;:,:::--i-th=~-JJ~::~_::L~~.l..j :L.::.jL:.u;:: .c.::.::.r::a:~.l.I:~;¥l=-:~' "~~+~l!L' =:==_ -==_ -==_ -==_ -=-=========================== 

Al1achmenls _--,8~"~s,",-Q",-. .... l -"'~i-"'t'-";"""ru.r~ ________ _ 

Approved by ___ ___ ________ _ 

City Admlnlslralor 

Meeting Date: .Ta CJl a rv fl J 0 0 0 

Agenda Item No. ______ _ _ 
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Approval of Emergency Bid Award for the Test Drilling of Peaking 
Well 
January 8, 1990 
Page 2 

Additionally, the property owner at our old Grover City well field, 
Alan Mills representing Farrol Industrial Center, is requesting 
that the city move our well field from his Lot No. 28 to the 
adjacent Lot 29. Both of these lots are within the area of our 
original well field. Staff has no problem moving the easement, 
since Mr. Mills has stated that he will allow the city to utilize 
his entire property for the discharge water from the well testing. 
Staff therefore recommends that city Council authorize the mayor 
to execute a Quit Claim Deed giving our original easement back to 
Farrol Industrial Center in return for a new easement on the 
adjacent lot. 
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RESOLUTION NO. ~ cr -0 d-. 
A RESOLVTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
cr~v or pr~Mo QEACU DECLARING THAT THE 

PUBLIC INTEREST AND NECESSITY DEMAND 
THE IMMEDIATE EXPENDITURE OF PUBLIC 
MONEY FOR THE DRILLING OF A PEAKING WELL 

WHEREAS, the city in our report dated November 6, 1989, documented 
that there is a critical need for a peaking well supply to meet the 
city's summertime water demands; and, 

WHEREAS, if a new peaking well is not on line by early summertime 
of 1990, a critical health problem, as well as monetary loss in 
property values may be realized; and, 

WHEREAS, Section 20168 of Government Code allows public agencies 
by a four-fifths vote to adopt of a resolution to declare that the 
immediate expenditure of funds are necessary to safeguard life, 
health or property. 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the city council of the city 
of Pismo Beach hereby declares that it is in the public interest 
and necessity to demand the immediate expenditure of public funds 
for the test drilling of the City's new peaking well. 

UPON MOTION of Councilmember , seconded by 
councilmember , the foregoing resolution is 
hereby passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the city Council 
held this 8th day of January, 1990, on the following roll call 
vote, to wit: 

AYES: ________________________ _ 

NOES: ________________________ _ 

ABSENT: ______________________ _ 

ABSTAIN: ____________________ __ 

ATTEST: 

SHARON JONES 
CITY CLERK 

DICK MORROW, MAYOR 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

A. J. SHAW, JR. 
CITY ATTORNEY 
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~ .... , " , 

'-=~./~ . ~.- r" GARING, TAYLOR &. ASSOCIATES, INC. -.-- ._..,.......,..,.-----
CIVIL ENGINEERS 

December 21, 19B9 

John Curphey, UistricL EnqiTH~f-'I' 

state "ealth Dept. 
P • o. On x 4 J 39 
SauLi Uarba ra, Cl'I CJJ 14()-4:UQ 

HE: CITY OF PISMO UEl'ICII, HEPLl'ICEMEN'I' WI';L.I,S 

Dear Mr. Curphey: 

SURVEYORS PLANNERS 

OOU~U~f]] 
DEC 261989 ' 

CITY Of PI;)j'fIJ uLhGH 
PUBLIC SERVICES 

Enclosed find a completed dppLicaLiou dnd site pLan [or lJismo 
Beach's replacement wells 0([ lIulH'r str('(~l in Grover City. 'l'hp 
closest septic tank dnd l(~iHch 1 iuf-'!'l ar(' shown alonq wil.h Lhf.' 
alignment of a future sewer in [luber' SI l"f'eL. Tht' thn'p sheds 
shown are the old eXLstinu city w('lls. 

The drilling of Tl(,W wells hils be(~Tl found to be cdb~gol'ical Ly 
exempt by the City of Pismo Ueac:h. 

FoJlowiny is th(~ dpproximalp 
first well if it shallow wpll 

C;)Slrlll "nd sc'rc'PI! 
IS comp I (. Lc'd : 

1. 30" conduct.ol' Cit!'ll nq :w r •• F. 

2. 16" steel cdsinq 
(sealed to ilbouL 100 fe('1) 120 L..F. 

3. 16" sLeel screen 80 I..F. 

ToLlL Well I)cf,Jth 200 FecL 

If d deep well is completed, the .tpprnximal.e casirHJ i-IfHJ screen 
schedule will be as fa] lows: 

l. 24" conductor caslnq 30 l. • I" • 

2. 12" steeJ CdST.flq 300 I •• F. 

(seiiled to about 2'JO (eeL) 

3. 12" sleel sc r('CII 300 I,. F. 

Total Wr 11 [)(·pl. h bOO Feel. 

141 SOUTH ELM STREET ARROYO GRANDE. CA 93420 (805 ) 489·1.321 
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John curphey 
Page 2 
December 21, 1909 

Exact casing and scn~(-'n schedules wi II ue determined after d GOO 
foot test hole is completed and analyzetJ [0'· formation 
characteristics and water quality. 

other information rcqu(~stcd in you,· N()vf'rnb~r 20, 1<)11<) I~tt~r 1:0 
Jim I\shcraf t wi l 1 be supp I lr>d as i L up-comes ava i I a b If'. 

Very truly yours, 

GARING, TAYLOR {" "SSOCl"TES, INC. 

J,~6~/~ 
R. James Garlng, P.E. 
Project Engineer 

xc: Jim Ashcraft 

ctyltrs\pb09003L. jgn 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIJ 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES 

.' iThe City of Pismo Beach Application ~rom. ____________________________________________________ __ 

To the Department oL Health Services 
sanitary Engineering Branch 
714 P street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Pursuant and subject to all of the terms, conditions and provisions of 
Division 5, Part 1, Chapter 7, Water and Water Systems of the California 

Health and safety Code and all amendments thereto, relating to domestic 

water supplies, application is hereby made for a permit to Develop 

two rodu~tion wells on an easement owned by the City of Pismo Beach at Lot 29, Pismo Beach 
Applicant must state specifically what ;s being applied for-whether to construct new works, to use existing works, el 

Grover City, California. Depending on water quality found, the wells may be blended with 
make alterations or additions In works or sources. Note Section 4012, H&S Code regarding information to be submitted 

each other or the existing Well #5, located across from Grover City Hall. An existing 
with application_ Additional sheets may be attached. 

pipeling will be utilized. 

Dated,_~Qg,~""-.;.:.....~~O~ __ , 19~ 

'"I "" 
,-" \, '", r' r : .. ,. Affix 

. (,-. 

He~~' /-\'J.:'~";':';'" '>r ", ,-
-: : ~ : ' I •• • 

", ",I', - ., '" • r .. , I : . . , . 
. . 

" ':. 

EH 100 (8-86) 

....... ' ":' ,. 
~ . , ... ;, \ .. 

"" '",t'> ., 

BY~Craft 
Ti tIe Ci ty Engi neer, Di rector 

Address1000 Bello Street 

Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

of Public 
Work, 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES 

t · 

'The City of Pismo Beach Application from ____________________________________________________ _ 

To the Department of Health Services 
sanitary Engineering Branch 
714 P Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Pursuant and subject to all of the terms, conditions and provisions of 

Division 5, Part 1, Chapter 7, Water and Water Systems of the California 

Health and Safety Code and all amendments thereto, relating to domestic 

water supplies, application is hereby made for a permit to Develop ----------------
two produ~tion wells on an easement owned by the City of Pismo Beach at Lot 29, Pismo Beach 

Applicant rrust state specifically what is being awlied for'whether to construct new works, to use existing works, fuiYden 

Grover City, California. Depending on water quality found, the wells may be blended with 
make alterations or additions in works or sources. Note Section 4012, H&S Code regarding information to be submitted 

each other or the existing Well #5, located across from Grover City Hall. An existing 
with application. Additional sheets may be attached. 

pipeling will be utilized. 

Da ted._~e1.c~:...:...--",;)~O=---__ , I9~ 

Affix 

Official Se'al 

He:ce 

EH 100 (8·86) 

BY~Craft 
Title City Eng i neer, Di rector 

Address1000 Bello Street 

Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

of Pub 1 i c 
Work ~ 
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.. :'6.'·# .. 1· 

. -: .. .;. . .-..... .... ~ .. 
6 

: . . ;:.:::...~.: -,: . 

+~ '''''''ri;';''('' ' wi 

"' - .';'~:: ., .,".:'" " "',~ . 

' ab 

e_ 
.'. $' ro:'" 
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. n _.; « . { . . .... / .- . . "Q;f .;,- ,;s-'~M··- ,.·,.. .. a. · ..... · )· 

.. . :,,;.+ · X"""-,} c = i i$" 6 .. es" 'en ' y .-

b' . ., . " "O"Z"" ) w' ' -zrl" ' J .. )=p -' , " -s f< • «r rlac -,";";'y rt mrltr [ ,. I 

.... . - .. --' -::--'~ "' ~' -
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MEMO TO FILE 

FileNo. __ /~ONFERENCE ~~ 
o PHONE CALL TO: ~. 

=:J PHONE CALL FROM: 

Place ______ _ 

. Number ___ _ 

TIME 
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MAGGIURA BROS. DRILLING, INC. 
DRILLING CONTRACTORS - PUMP SALES & SERVICE 

COrF/QrltIOffie. 

595 Airport Boulevard 
Wmonv ii lc, CA 95076 
(408 ) 724.1338 .. 

CALI r:ORNIA CONT~ACTOP! ' S I.ICENSe N O . ~4I1i"7 

(BM) 521·2935 

CIT~ OF PISMO BEACH 
ATTN J JI~ ASHCRAFT 

c O· · · ·M~ (; I3 I O RH BR OS . ['R . 11.2,.1 98 9 11 !22 

.- IVIr\UUI~I~J""'\ DI~V~. LlI~IL"''\IU, 
. DRILLING CONTRACTORS - PUMP SALES ... S~CE 
. cQ'p.'." Off,.. C"I..I~O~NI" CONT~ACTO"·. I.IC!NII!, NO. 24"S1 

S9~ Airport BouleViHd (600) 521.2935 
WalSOnvllle) CA 95076 
("'08) 7104.1338 E8.Q.~!l.li1.1J •• ,LL":I.Bf.\l:i.W::l.liiI.1ilU;U'i 

TO. L i -t:.\.\ot :t3sroD~-ac1 
\ 

FAX -t<fS05') -, ,3" Y lo~ 

orlnch OfflC' 
2001 Shelton Drive 
Holli~ter , CA 95023 
(408) 637.8228 

P. I 

a,.noh Offl •• 

2001 Shelton Drive 
Ho"i~lIn, CA 95023 
(408) 637.8228 

FROM. HAGOIQRA BROTHERS DRILLING .. ~\'d 
------------------------------.------~~~~--~----~~~~--------

D_A 1_E_1 _----II.....;· J:..----lrQrL--7L",.-=-8_~~ __ . _____ _ T 11'1E I 

OUR FAX 

REI 

, . ./ ' 
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MAGGIORA BROS. DRILLING, INC. 
DRILLING CONTRACTORS - PUMP SALES & SERVICE 

CorpOrato Oftl~. CAt.II'O PIN IA CONT~AI;TQ PI 'S I..ICEN3E NO . a.~~15 7 • 
• .. ranch Ottici 

595 Airpor t Boulevdld W~~ ~'1-10~~ 2001 ~heltM Df;V~ 
Watsonville , CA 95076 HollistGr CA 95023 
(4M) 124·1 3'll, (408) 63'7.8228 

"'--
CITY OF PISMO BEACH 
ATTN I JIM' ASH€RAFT 

Eat Imated Un I ~ gr TQT~l I ttn1 

~. Oucr Ipt Ion gu.nt I toy. Meuurl 
Item Price 

[In'lgure!l) (In rlglJrc~_~ 

... • - Co 

;, . 
2PI lot Borehole 

3 Geophysloal Logging Pilot 
Barehol. 

4 Abandon PI lot Hole 

~ Drill 30-lnch Olln'lilter Borehole 

o 24·lnch DI~eter Conductor 
CHing 

7 5.el Conduotor Citing 

a Drill 20-lnch DI~et.r 
Borehole 

g 12-lnch Stainle58 Steel w~ll Scre~n 

10 Centsrlng Guide 

I , , 2 - Inch IJ:)W carbon steel Wltll ca,91 0 9 

I 2 I :( - I no h X O.37!.1 nch 
Steel W.I I C •• ln~ 

13 Gr.vel Peck 

'4 Inltell end Remove 
Punplng EqulP:8nt 

15 Developnant and TastlhQ 

,~ Ollln~.ct T.ltWel I 

.. 

600 

200 

200 

\ IS 

400 

300 

1 

300 

50 

1 7S 

72 

l. U M P 

l..F. 

..ch 

L.P'. 

L.F. 

L.F. 
C,Y. 

L.F, 

L.F. 

L,F . 

L.F. 
TON 

L. F. 

HalJr I 

9 U M 

1000,1)" 

19,0' 1 

1000.0f) 

J 

05. 0') 

93. O i l 

llO.()') 

56. (10 

115. (lI) 

25. (If) 

26.~) 0 

135. (1, ) 

110.(H) 

soo, OO 

1001). "" -
11,100." 1' 

1 QQ'l. : .!.~ 
lf3U(). (,(1 

POOO,"! ' 

1(1601). ( .1 

312u. (lI' 

221(JO.II" 

52110 1.' . "(' 

1713 .(11 ' 

79e;'1, I\, ' 

G 7'50 , lIf 

7920. ')'1 

SOO.I)'I 

17 Gravel Fill Pipe. Sounding 
Tube end W811 ClP L U M P SUM 250, (10 )",0 W.U .. 

DR ILL fXC - 1011.117 1':11'0)1, /i! ,.i-f.~r,· /J/, J. ,JI·i.;ul t" rJ ;, /) ')"'('r tlc, {~!I" ':I~[ ;.) /1, Ttl,' ! I~u/e'$, g"I.-/t 01111,,'11 till, C,'opiJyo/<ul. 

PUMPS - Turbine, SlJf:oo'l!rs/b li!, l>:mt1fuijo/, ~t( Split C.;;se, Waste"~ Dr<lin. 
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I t I!r11 

/'.b, 

2 

3 

4 

~ 

~ 

7 

8 

Q 

10 

I I 

12 

13 

11.4 

15 

, ~ 
'1( 
~ 

- it\, 
17 

~-1\~. 
t-:K 
" .) 

~ ,J 
l ' 

MAGGIORA BROS. DRILLING, INC . . 
DR.ILLING CONTRACTORS - PUMP SALES & SERVICE 

CALI"Ol'lNI"" CQNTAACTO,",'S \.ICEN6E NO. ~4QQe, ISrlne" Ollie, 
Corpor~\. Ollle8 (600) 521-2935 2001 Shelton Drive 
595 Airport Boulevard Hollister CA 95023 
Watsonville/ CA 95076 (408) 63'7.8228 
(408) 7'Z4-1 J~~_ 

~-

CITY OF PISMO BEACH 
ATTN I JIM P.SHCRAF1: 

Duc:rlptlon 
Eit lmated 
quan t' ty 

SHALLCW WELL - with conducter pipe 

D!rrob I I I uti on 

P I I d ~ Bo r eha I. 

GeopnYllcal Loggl~Q Pilat 
Bor.hale 

Abandon PI lot Hal. 

Drill 30-lnch Dla-neter ear.hole 

24-lnch Ol.".tlr Conductor 
Cuing 

Se.1 Conductor Ca.lng 

Or III 20-1 nch Ollmeter 
Bor-enol. 

600 

I~O 

I ~O 

1 e 

70 

12-lnch Stsinlees Steel Well Screen SO 

7 

, 190 
250 waU 

Dlnt.rlng Quid. 

12- I neh Low Carbon steel Wall 
, casi09 

1,-lnch 
Steel 

X 0.3 7 ~ -I rich • 
Well Cuing 

(Jrllv,,1 Pack 

Inltlll and R~ve 
P~plng EqulPTant 

O~v"lcpnsnt and TIlting 

QI.lnrtll:t Teat "'ell 

Grlvel 1=111 Plpa, Sounding 
Tube and Wei I Cap 

I ~ 

17~ 

1'Z 

L U M P 

I. U M P 

Un Ito' 
Me.lure 

1..1=. 

•• ch 

L,r. 
I..F. 

I..F. 

C, Y. 

L.F. 

L.F. 
Sea 

L.F, 

I..F. 

C.Y. 

L.F. 

\-'o\,lr I 

9 U M 

I U M 

It 1m Prlc(! 
{In rIQurf':!I) 

1000. (J~L 

19.0r) 

1000. r l I 

3 L.f. 

8S.01) 

93.0rl 

130.0'1 

60.011 

176.0'1 

25.0 (1 

26. ~i( 

1JS,OO 

12.00 

110.00 

SOO.OO 

250.00 

9lJbt.otlll 

TOTAL 
( In r I ~u r c~l 

1 000 I~.~_ 

1140(), r.'~ 

I OO() • I.'" 

1800, 1:11 

127S0. (JI 

131)50, :-" , 

/. 3 4(1 !.'.'~: 

12()(I ,' " 

!l8()(l. 1{' 

1.75, r~~' 

~j (1)1 , 1\( 

202S . '"' 

2V)O,' .11 

79?(), ' I' I 

')00,11' " 

2S0,(11 1 

-.J7S !257./I·' 

DRILLING _ MUll iCipal, II/Justriv!, 4qriCfj{II.Jr(J/, DO,"'(,51Ic, Foundation, Test Ho !es, Em'!ronmenral, Gr:ophy>ic'.;1. 

PUMPS - Turb in!!. , Suomers,hlr.:.,. C4'~'lf~£l/, Jel, Split Cal!!., Wasle J Drain. 
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0 
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S 

g 

10 

1 I 
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1 e 
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MAGG;Rh.:~~T~!!2~~MR~'b~~G, INC.. 
CALIFORNIA CONTFIACTOR'S li CENSE NO , 24111167 lI,enell OHlce , 

Co,?orlt.O lilc• 
S9S Airport Boulovar d 
Wa.tsomille eft. 9.5076 
(408) 724.1338 , 

(800) 521.2935 2001 Shel ton DrIVe 
Holll~ter, eft. 95021 
(408) 637.8228 

"-
CITY OF PISMO BEACH 
ATTN t JIM ASHCRAn' 

- .- - - ------ .. ._ . .....:---_ ._-

Ee t 'mat ad 
Ducrlptlon Quant Itt 

DEEP WELL - Plasctic 

O!n'ob 1 1 I u t , on 

PI lot Borehole 600 

Geophy.' cal Logging P 110 t • 
BQrehol1 

Abandon PI lot Hole fI 

Dr I I I 30-lnch Ot"'etsr Borahol. 2P) 

24-lnch OI8"netl'tr Conductor 
C •• lng 200 

Ssll Conductor C •• lng 24 

Dr III 20-1 neh Dlnltllr 
Bor eho II 400 

12-I"'ch 90R 21 Well Scrlen 3gg 

Cen tH I ng Ou I d. , 
12-1 neh SOR 21 Will Cu' ng 300 

12-lnch X O.37~-lnch 
9t.a.1 'We I I Cuing 20 

Grav.1 Pac:\( !~ 

Inlta'i and . Remov. 
Pt.rnplng Equ I p-nsn t , 7a 

Oliva 1 op1"en t and hit I ng 12 

DI'lnfect Ta H \01., I I. U M P 
Orlvel Fill PlPlf, Sounding 

Tube end Wsl , Cap L U M P 

-- .... -- -

Unl \ 0' ItemPrlcl: TOTAL 
Me.,ur, ( In r'liuroll ( 'n flgLH' \:"JL 

each 1000.01) j ooo,~ 

t..F. 19.0() 114()I). i'" 

•• eh 1000.00 1000, f' f l 

~F'''' 3.00 1800 , I\c 2., 

L, F. as.oo pooo. {I( I 

L.F. 93,00 1S(,OOJ[f 

C.y. 130 • 0 0 JPo. t'c ' 

L.F. ~~.QO 2~40 0 . (1 :..'_ 

l..F. ~o.oo 1 Ii O(,¢[l,I ' 

Sat. 2~,OO 175. l 'L 
L.F. 25.0U '7~ ',O O ,I '" 

L.F. '51.00 t()?' O, (,,, 

c. V. , 135 • ()() 6750. (( , ' 

L.F. 12 ,DO 7.100, 1.'" 

!-'our. 110. 00 '7920, I)f' 

9 U M soo.oo SUO. Off 

SUM 250,00 2S0. Ilf' 

Subtotal H~')(;)jS .lIf -
117, ;-00 

. F d I Tt Holes [Ilvi runmen (al, GC()(lhysicai 
DRILLING _ MUf' ICiprJI, IndlJ5lr'lal, 4. gllcul tura l. D 'Jm ~st/( . Oun ar on, es , . 

PUMPS .. Tur bin e, Su bm /;'r ilb /", Cw tl'l(ufjal, Je t, Spllr COSI! , Was te ~~ Drain. 

"WATEFUS 4>8R.!USINESS" 
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MAGGIORA BROS. DRILLING, INC. , 
DRILLING CONTRACTORS - PUMP SALES & SERVICE 

~QrpQr.t' Qff l ~. 
CAI.I/lOIIINIA CONTRACTOR ' S L,CI!NS(! NO. 14\111117 

5Q~ Airport ~Oul\lV'H d 
Watsonville; CA 95076 
(40g) 72d. I 33~ 

CITY OP' PISMO BEAOi 
A.TTN I JIM ASHrnP..l"'1' 

Oeser lpt Ion 

DEEP WELL- without conducter pipe 

Ce'1"tob I I I ZI to Ion 

2 PI lot Borehola 

3 Geophysical Logging Pilot 
Borehole 

4 Abandon Pilot Hole 

! Or III 30-IMh 01 arnetsr eorehol e 

e 24-lnch DI~eter Conductor 
C •• ln~ 

7 Seal Conduotor Casing 

a Dr III 20-1 nch 0 'nUll' 

Borehole 

o 12-lnch Stainless Steel Well Screen 

10 C8ntlrln; Guld, 

I , 12 - Inch 9ClR 21 W,I I Cas I ng 

12 12-lnc:h X O.37~-lnch 4 

Stasi W,I I C.,lng 

13 Gravel Pick 

I~ Inu.11 lind Ri!rrov8 
P~plng Equl~n' 

I~ 08v.lo~nt end TSltlng 

Ie OI.lnrect Telt W.I I 

17 Grevel Fill PlplI. Sounding 
T~bs and Wsl I Cap 

e. t 1m. til d 
eluant I ty 

&00 

30 

30 

a.4 

Unit or 
M!,atura 

L. F. 

•• ch 

L.F. 

C.y. 
S,t8 ~dS. foncret 
'~.ra el p pe 

570 L.F. 

L.F. 
7 Setl 

300 L. F. 

20 1..F. 

15 C,Y. 

'7~ L.F. 
72 Hour I 

L U M P 8 UM 

L U M P 9 U M 

ISrlnen Off lc. 

1001 Sh2iton Driv@ 
Hollister, CA 95023 
(408) 637.8228 

ItlS"l1Prlce 
(In r Igvres 1 

TOTAl. 
(In rlg' ; r~ 

10Q{I.OO 1 O()I~.~ 

- 19.00 " 1Q{) .... ( !. 

100 (l.~ l 'l(Jr)~ 
3 1'301\. t ' I 

85.00 25S".' , 

9J·~L 21()(l ,JJ 

po. o,) 52 () ,' " 
2Jt1o, l ,t 30,00 

0.00 labf). ', 
56 .00 31<)/.( ', ' 1 

1n.oo 5;:t!10n ., ·t 

25,00 P",~ • 
2r. .% 7grJ ' , 

'.-

135 .00 27(11 ) .' 

12.00 21011, ' I 

110.00 792 (1, (, 

SOO.OO sn(,\ 1~ 

25(\.00 2 .') ~ I ! I 

Sub t eta' ;' 1.,;3 r) • '1 ' ,J ' !.~ 

DRILLING - MuniCIpal, InJustr ial, Aljricultur:;l, Domestic, Foundat Ion, Test Ho/l'~, Lnvironmental, Geop/7y;lcal. 

PUMPS - Turb Ine, Submenible, Cl!nt{lfuga/, let, Split Cau, Waste & Drain. 
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MAGGIORA BROS. DRILLING, INC. 
DRILLING CO~TRACTORS - PUMP SALES & SERVICE 

Corporatl Olf l.:. CAL. I FORNI.Q. ';ONTf\ACTO~ ' S L iceNSE "0 249957 

595 ~irDl)r1 BI)lJleVdrd 
Wat~onvi ll e , CA 9)07b 
(<108) 724 -1338 

OUer Ipt I_o_n __ 

Shallow ;-Je 11 ~ P last i c 

D!rr-ob I I III t I On 

P I lot 80 r aho Ie 

Geo~hyslc.1 Logging Pilot 
Borehol. 

Al,:;endon Pilot Hole 

:8001521·2935 

CI -r'( OF PI3M(' BEAOi 

A'T'T"II JIN ASHCPAt'l' 

Eltlmated Unit or 
Ou_ntl tt- Me.sur. 

Elc:h 

250 L.F. 

Drill 30-lnch Ola-T'lelt~r Borehol. I ~o L.F. 
2~-lnch Olanetaf ConduCtor 

Cui ng 

Seal Con~uetor Callno 

Or I I' 20· I nc h Q I 1m!! t e r 
Borehole 

12-lnch SD~ 21 Wei I Sersen 

Ce n t e r In Q Ou Ide 

12-lnCh SCR 21 Well C •• ln; 

I,-Inch X O.37~~lnch 
9 tee' W61 I Ca,' I ng 

Gr ev e I Pac:k 

'n 8 t • I I and RErnoV I 
P~pln9 EqulpTent 

Oe v elo~enc and Teltlng 

OI,ln'act Test Well 

Gr a'Jsl ~III Pipe, Sounding 
T~be and Wei I Cap 

I ~O 

Ie 

10 

eo 
7 

17S 

20 

I ~ 

115 

72 

L U M P 

L U M P 

E 

L.F. 

c.y. 

L.F. 

L.F. 

Bea 

L.F. 
c.y. 

L.F. 

Houri 

gUM 

8 U M 

Sr.tlcn Off iCI 
200 1 Sh~ltt'ln Orivl! 
HolliH~r , CA 95023 
(408) 63 7·8228 

't~ Prlcs 
(In rl\iyresl 

1000.0(1 

__ ~_...19.00 

1000.()U 

3 L.F. 

---~~--

93.00 

jl0:20 

60.00 

50.00 

25.00 
~S.OO 

51.00 

135.00 

12 .00 

11 0.00 

500.01) 

250.00 

TOTIlL 
( I n "~ lI rr:s ) 

1 () (H ) • 0 ".1 

1 1'\ O(). (1(1 _ 

llJ('O. () ( I 

--.-l}'J SO . Of l _ 

2340.0 " 

,1 ;! OO . L!C.' 
-~---

t7'i . O() 

20? 5 , (\(1 

2t() () · 01 1 

'j C) O . (l() 

Bub t eta I $69 I ,1 .),) • (w 

DRILLING - Municipal, I ndus /{ :;)I, .J.c}r/(,:,;/(( , rr:/, Domes/ic, Foundation, r eS/Holes. Enl'-;rl)nf1 I ~!7 ft)'- Gennhv<lc(}1. 
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GECRGE OEl;KMfJIAN . Cc, .. "",,, STATE ~ CA.lIFCRNIA-HfAlIH AND WelFARE AGENCI' 

DEPA'RTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES 

Public Water SUpply Branch 
P.o. Box 4339 
gan~ ~, CA 93140-4339 
(805) 963-8616 

City of Pismo Beach 
Water Department 
P.O. Box 3 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

Attention: Mr. Jim Ashcraft 

Gentlemen: 

November 20, 1989 

NOV 2 '1989 

SYSTEM NO. 40-008 

Enclo.ed- are th. dos •• tic water per.it:. .pplic.tio~.- fOrlqs 
necessary. fo~ the City to add aft acklitional·' well to-: the ... 
syatem. The City must submit the permit application forms in 
triplicate to the Department of Health Services. An example 
of a completed application form is attached. Along with the 
application form, please submit the following if it is 
available. otherwise, submit it as soon as possible in order 
that we may finalize the permit. 

1. Plot plan of the well sites, including all possible 
sources of contamination, such as drainage channels, 
areas subj ect to flooding, sewers, and sewage disposal 
systems within 200 feet of the well locations. 

2. Plans and specifications for the wells, including the 
annular seals. The wells should not be located in pits. 
The wastelines must discharge through air gaps. 

3. Chlorination facility plans. 

4. Information concerning the environmental impact of the 
proposed project as required for the California 
Environmental Quality Act Clearance. 

5. An updated emergency notification plan for the system. A 
copy of the existing plan, example plans, and a form to 
update it are enclosed. 
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After the well is drilled, submit the following data: 

2. state of California well number. Please contact 
Mr. Glenn Britton at (805) 549-4474 for the number. 

3. Chemical analyses of the water, including general 
mineral, general physical, volatile organics , Title 22 
organics, inorganics, and radioactivity. 

4. If the water quality does not comply with California 
Domestic Water Quality and Monitoring Regulations, 
treatment, including iron and manganese removal 
filtration, hydrogen sulfide treatment, nitrate blending 
facilities, etc., shall be provided to bring the water 
quality into compliance. 

We request that all well sites, including test well sites 
which may later be developed as production wells, be reviewed 
by this office before the wells are drilled. This inspection 
can be scheduled before you submit the permit application. 

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please 
contact this office at (805) 963-8616. 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

John Curphey, P.E. 
District Sanitary Engineer 

cc: San Luis Obispo County Environment Health 

JNC:rsm 
PERAPP.SH 
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S'A'E OF CAUfOANIA--H£,\;IH AND WEl'ARE AG~"'CY 
====-=.-.= .--==- -=== 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - SArlI t ,\RY ENG r NEER LNG CR:,NCH 
~.~, 8EAICElEY WA1 

·~lEY. CA 9.70.-9980 

( 4 15) 540- 2158 

WATER QUALITY EMERGENCY NOTIFICATION PLAN 

' Name of Utility: City of Pism8 Beach 
------------------

C 

Systelil & Locution: '-/0-00 ~ 
The following persons Ilave beEn designated to imo1ement the pldn upon notification 
by the State Department of Hea I th S'=f,/ ices that an immi nent danger to tile he,:! I til 
of the water users exists: 

Telephone 
Title Day Evening --Name 

1. Dave Watson Director 773-4656 773-2208 

2. Ha 1 Ha 11 din City Engineer 773-4656 

3. Pat Mills Supervisor 773-4656 773-2208 

The implementaticn of the plan will 
County Health Dc~crt~ent personnel: 

be carried out with the following State and 

1. John Curphey District Engineer 

2. Tim Mazzacano Director, Env. Hlth. 805 549-5550 549-5544 

3. If the above personnel cannot be reached, contact: 

Office of Emergency Services (24 hrs.), (916) 427-4990 

Notification Plan 

Describe meth0ds or combinations of ~ethods to be USEd (radio, television, dlor-to­
door, sound truck, etc.). For each section of your plr:n qi'e an esti::'cte of th .. ' 
titlle required, necessary perscr.nel, pstilr;ated coverag~, c:t:. Consideratir:.n rr.1jst tJe 
given to special organizations, particularly non-EngliSh speJking groups and olJl­
lyinYI'later users. (Use the other side if necessary or att;H.:h addit~onal pal)~s.) 

Report prepared by: 

" _~t/(d ~ &&LJ 
Si9nature and Title 

-Lt.;; .- -! 7 .-$~';-,-t,L-___ _ 
Date 
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P I St~O BEACH 

PLAN I. During regular working hours, our people will contact the 
three newspapers in our area and three television stations to broad­
cast the necessary warnings. The Local Radio stations - five of 
them - will also be contacted. Television and radio personnel 
ar2 available at all hours. As a followup meaSJre, we will also 
contact the Five Cities Times, Press, Recorder, a local newspaper 
that serves both our City and outlying areas. 

Warnings wi 11 be issued to cover all members of the Community. 
Police and Public Works Departments' vehicles should have equipment. 
Our area is small and this can be done rapidly. 

A special telephone answering service can also be quickly set up 
at the Utility headquarters (using regular company numbers) to 
dnswer questions that will come from consumers. 
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· . 
STATE OF CALIfORNIA 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES 

Applica~on trom _______ X_Y_z_w_a_t_e_r_U_t_i_L_i_ty ____________________________________ __ 

To the Department of Health Services 
sanitary Engineering Branch 
714 P street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Division 5, Part 1, Chapter 7, Water and Water Syste~s 0: the California 

Health and Safety Code and all a~en~ents thereto, relating to domestic 

· .. ·:ater supplies, application is here!:lY made for a pe~it to operate the 

existing ~ater system and to construct and add a new weLL. 
A~~~i:ar.~ ~s: state s~:iti:al" ly what is being applied for'whe:her to cons:~uc: new worKs, :0 ~se exis:ing worKs, to 

::-.aice alterations or ooei:ions in worKS or sources. Note Section 40~2, t:l.S eoee re;ar:::ng infcrr:-.a:ion t:l be s~tr:1i,:ed 

wi:~ a~~~ica:ion_ Ac:: i t ional sr.ee:s may be a::a:~~_ 

Dated ________ -'-___ , 19 

3y _________________________ __ 

Affix Title __________________________ __ 

Official Seal Address __________________________ __ 

Eere " 

En 100 (8-86) 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES 

Applica~ion from ________________________________________________________ __ 

To the Department of Health Services 
sanitary Engineering Branch 
714 P Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Pursuant a~d s~~ject to all of the te~.s, conditions ar.d provisior.s of 

Division 5, Part 1, Chapter 7, Water and Hater Systems of the California 

Health and ·Safety Code and all amendments thereto, relating to domestic 

water supplies, application is hereby made for a pe~it to ------------------

A;:;:llicant IT?.JS~ state s;:>'!:ifi::a'.ly '.mat is :.eing a~lied for'loInether to const:-uct new loIorl:s, to ~se existing ,",orKS, to 

~a(e alt!!:-ations or a:x:it i or.s i n .:;;rX:s or sour:es. Note Se:tion 4012, ~&S eoce re;ardi!'1g infor~ation to be s:.;::mitt~d 

3y 

Affix Title -----------------------------------
Official Seal Address ______________________ __ 

EH 100 (8·86) 
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W=:LL DAT.~ 

Syst.em Na:le 
Sou=ce of In:o~at.ion 
Collected bv : 
, NUI!'.!Je= or N a:le 

IS~a~e Well No. 
I Neichbo=!1ocd 
ILo~ size 
IDist.ance t~:Sewe= 
I Se~ace cis~osal 
I hba~dc~ed well 
I ?::-o:::e:-~v 1 i;-.e 
I?lo~ ?la~ C~ file? 

I C:"=.::::e~e:-(s) 

I ':'.-:: e 

ISt.::-:a=e sea:'e-=.? 
IG:-avel cacxe-:'? 

State of Californi ­
D~?~~TMZ~T OF HEALTH s~ 

ICOoduc~o= cas:"~~ dia ., 

'1':-:i ck::es s 

IWell l~c C:1 :ile? 

Wat.e:- levels: St.a~ic 
Pumoina 

De'::)th to Bowls 
?t:i.lo: Make 

TY:)e 

':ES 

No. 

Date 

Ca~acitv (c:::m) I 
~l~ricatio~ I 

~~P~o~'~~~e~r~ ________________ ~ ________________________ ~ _________________________ i 
Auxiliary oower 1 
control I 

Freauencv of use I 
Discharg~ location , 
Discharae to I 
Pumo to Waste? , 
Flood Hazard I 
Remarks and defects L 
+------------------~------------------~----------------~ I 

! 

1/1/88 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - SANriARY ENGINEERING BRANCH 
2'.3' IfUfL!Y WAY 
IEIUC!lfY. CA '.70 .. 9980 

(415) 540-2158 

00-001= 
Sjstem Number 

(j"<lr~~ r)~uknlqlJn.c ••••• o 

WATER QUALITY EMERGENCY NOTIFICATION PLAN 

Name of Utility: 

System & Location: 

The following persons have be~n designated to implement the plan upon notification 
by the State De~art~ent of Health Services that an i~minent danger to the health 
of the water users exists: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Name Title 
Telephone 

~ Evening 

The impleme~tation of the plan will be carried out with the following State and 
County Health Depart~ent personnel: 

1. 

2. 

3. If the above personnel cannot be reached, contact: 

Office of Emergency Services (24 hrs.), (916) 427-4990 

Notification Plan 

Describe methods or. combinations of methods to be used (radio, television, door-to­
door, sound truck, etc.). For each section of your plan give an estimate of the 
time required, necessary personnel, estimated coverage, etc. Consideration must be 
give~ to special organizations, particularly non-English speaking groups and out­
lying water users. (Use the other side if necessary or attach additional pages.) 

-------_._ . - --_ . , . . _------- ----_ .. .. .. .. -.. . .. . -
Report prepared by: 

Signature and Title 

Date 
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, 
CITY OF PISMO BEACH, CALIFORNIA 

Public Services Department 
Planning Department 

Building Department 

Engineering Department 

Public Works Department" 

Parks and Recreation Department 

November 16, 1989 

Farrol Industrial Center 
1620 East McFadden Avenue 
santa Ana, CA 92705 

Attn: Alan Mils 

Subject: Construction of City Wei I 

Gentlemen: 

CITY HALL 
1000 BELLO ST. • P.O. BOX 3 
PISMO BEACH, CALIFORNIA 93449 
TELEPHONE 805/773/4656 

905/773/4&59 

This letter Is being sent In accordance with the provisions of 
that certain grant deed dated February"13, 1984, wherein the City 
of Pismo Beach transferred our property known as Lot 28 of Block 
5, resubdlvlslon No.3 of a part of Lot 1 of Pismo Beach Gardens 
In the City of Grover City, to the Farrol Industrial Center. The 
City reserved to Itself an easement for the construction of a 
future wei I field, with the Clty's easement rights more fully 
described on the attached Exhibit A which was an attachment to 
the original deed. 

The purpose of thIs letter Is to Inform you of the Clty's Intent 
to construct a wei I within our easement area within the next 30-
60 days. As soon as we have a plan showing the specific location 
of the wei I within the easement area, we wi I I transmit that to 
you for your review and comments. 

We hope we can locate the weI I to a mutually satisfactory 
location wlth"ln our existing easement, and also hope that you 
wi I I al low the City to use the remainder of your vacant parcel 
for two or three days for test pumping purposes, since there Is 
no natural storm drain outlet at this property, and the City must 
contain our water from test pumping. 

I tis 0 uri n ten t to I 0 cat e the wei I nan are a I mm e d I ate I y 
adjacent to the Huber street right-of-way, which upon property 
development would place our wei I site Immediately adjacent to the 
Clty's right-of-way, and thereby minimize the Impact upon your 
future deve~opment. 
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Farrol Industr"lal Center 
Page 2 
November is, iS~S 

If you have any question conc&rnlng this letter, please cal I the 
undersigned, and If not, we wi I I be transmitting to you very soon 
a draft site plan showing the location of our easement and 
location of our proposed wei I field. 

(\~, e y tr~IY nrsA 
, ~~ 
~Im Ashcraft 
Director of Public Works 

JA/eb 

Attachment 

"1' 
'i' 
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r 

," 

IX; " 'I . . (4 

EXHIBIT """ 

R.servlng ther,'r"", I .... toI.nt '0 .. th, location 0' on. ".11 lit. Ind I.cldente. 
""rpo .. , If .nd "h •• n.,d.d by Grentor h.r.'n over the "o.th.dy 50 h.t 0' the 
"ut.rly 50 ft.t 0' the hnd lIe .. l" con"red, Said 50' by 50' eu .... nt Ih.ll ..... In 
In p"P.tutty .nd Ih.ll b. blndl"g upon the Gr.nt •• hl. hll luceellon .nd ullg"', 
If the p •• tlll lhou'd .gr .. to • loon ... te".I"ltlon dlt •• G •• ntor "tt. I_dlltely 
qullchl. Its Intenst III uld t ..... ent by' .d •• d or .ny oth." Inltr .... nt r.qulr.d 
by a tit,. cGIIP.ny to c' •• r tltl., 

Th. City of PI""" Ie.ch sh.II. upon .~e.ch •• nd Ult of It, • ., .... nt rl9htS 
h .... ,". b ..... 11 COlts .nd III ...... 11 ru,o".lbtltty 'or phYllc.' d .... 9. to the 
pro,.rty conv'yed h .... 'n Including but not " .. ltld to the COlt 0' rephc ..... t 0' 
~rkl"g "cl1l1l ..... phllt. coneret ••• nd h"dlceplng 'OCIted upon Illd property, 

Grant •••• ts luce, .. on ."d 11I19nl Ihlll h ... the rlghtl to Ult Slid 50' 
x 50' ell ... ent orea for hndlc.plng .nd plrk Ing pur,OltS (but no p ..... n."t ,ork Ing 
structures). Including I"prov""."h therton. until the Gr.ntor exercises Its rlghtl 
to use Slid ....... nt. Gr.ntor 1".11 glv. Grantn wrttttll notlc. p.rlon.l1y or by 
ctrtltted .. 11 of Its dllir. to ex.rch. Its r19"U hertln at I.ut thirty (30) 
d.yl prior to uerchlng Its rights. 

Upon .lerch. of the ull of the e.i ... ent descrlb.d herelntbovt. Gr.ntor shall 
ploct ... lOOn II ... lIon.bly practIcable. ttl ".ter well In • certlln defined 
locotlon .. I thIn the abov'-dllcrlbed 50' by ~O' usem.nt area, SlId locltlon .h.1I 
11. wIthin .n area no ,rtlltr th.n 15".25', One. IIld is' by 25' location Is 
d.t.".Ined by Gr'ntor .nd the w.ter w.lI Is pheed th.rton. th.n the Grantor and 
Granlt. shall IXteut. and record a n.w Ultment a,re",ent whIch 'ully dllcrlbes 
the fln.1 ... ter w,lI location to,.ther .. lth e.,,,,.nts for .cetss and plpellntS 
appurten'nt ther.to. 

Th. h .... ln.bov •• ., .... ntl and a~re .. ents with respect th .... to Ih.1I bInd 
.nd Inure to the b.n.flt of the r"pecttv. h.lrs. p.rlon.' repreuntathes. 
IUCC.SSOrs .nd IIsIgnl of Gr.ntor and Grantee. 

END OF DOCUMENT w_2516"",538 
.. - ' . ,--~ - --""T'.-_.-....,.. . - -~ 

...... .. 
- , . 4!f1P .4"-.4 Y" . .=4 . ,' . e;;( : I .. ,,+,!,?* . Ai. NlP,NCAA" C'. 4 • " ,ay" ""'1. .94:; # a. ?z:: . 
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i' 
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.. -.-.---------~~------

.~ _ ___ .:...: __ . _ •• _..,.._ ... _ _ " ~ _ _ -, ,_~ ____ •• ___ ~_.....-..-: .. =...~'~ ~'';' '''' _-''':' ___ ' J'- • • • _ . .... _' __ ~ - -.- • _ _ . - .- _ • . - -
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CITY OF PISMO BEACH, CALIFORNIA 

Public Services Department 
Planning Department 

Buiiding Department 

Engineering Department 

Public Works Department 

Parks and Recreation Department 

November 13, 1989 

Mr. Arnold Dowdy 
City Administrator 
Grover City 
P.O. Box 365 
Grover City. CA 93433 

CITY HALL 

1000 BELLO ST. • P.O. BOX 3 
PISMO BEACH, CALIFORNIA 93449 
TELEPHONE 805/773/4656 

605/773/4656 

Subject: Construction of Peaking Wei I on City's Old Huber Street 
We I I Fie I d 

Dear Mr . Dowdy: 

T his let t e r I s bel n g sen tat the r e que s t 0 f Tom Sui I I van to 
Inform the City of our plans to construct a peaking well on the 
site of the City's Old Huber Street Well Field. As you know, the 
City In 1984 sold the majority of our property at this site; 
however we did retain an easement for future wei I site and 
Incidental purposes. 

Tom Su I I I van 
Ashcraft, that 
Is the site of 
not envision 

has I n formed my 
since this Is In 
a historic well 
the City of 

construction of a replacement 
and an environmental review of 
the City of Grover City. 

Director of Public Works, Jim 
an Industrial area, and since It 
field for the City, that he did 

Grover City objecting to the 
well, but requested this letter, 
our proJect for consideration by 

Regarding the environmental review, my staff Informs me that this 
project Is categorically exempt In accordance with Section 15302 
(Class 2) of CEQA. as this project Is a replacement of an 
e x 1st I n gut I I I t Y s Y stem I n v 0 I v I n 9 neg I I g I b leo r no ex pan s Ion 0 f 
capacity. This site currently has three op'eratlonal wells, and 
our Intent Is to replace those three wells with one new 
operational well ,. 

We are beginning the preliminary engineering design and will 
provide copies of all the documents for your review. We are also 
filing an application with the California State Health Department 
for a well drilling permit. 
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Arnold Dowdy 
Page 2 
November 13. 19S9 

Please let us know If you desire any additional 
this project. 

JA/eb 

" , . 

Information on 
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GARING, TAYLOR & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
. , '.JEj'O ............ "".,'J:SI .. ~ ....................... ~~.~~~ 

CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS PLANNERS 

Nov~mber 9, 1989 

Jim Ashcraft, C.ity Bngifleer, Direct.or of Public Works 
City of Pismo Bead. 
P.O. Box 3 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

Dear Mr. Ashcraft., 

This is an addendum to our October 27, 1909 proposaJ for well 
drilling services. If the City decides to proceed with only the 
test drilling, casing and pumping now and to pursue design and 
bidding of pumping equipment and piping at a later date, the 
procedures included would be as follows: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5 • 

6. 

7. 

Proce(1ures 

Design of test or pilot borehole to determine physical 
formation characteristics. Electrolog to predict water 
bearing zones, zones of highest productivity. 

If proven practical in upcoming City of Arroyo Grande wells, 
specification and monitoring, documentation of packer 
pumping to attempt to locate zones of low nitrate 
concentration in the shallow aquifer and to locate zones of 
lower iron and manganese in the deep aquifer. 

Design of final casing and screen schedules. conductor 
casing, gravel fill apparatus and well seal. 

Coordination of well location (but not a record of survey). 

Specification and monitoring, documentation of test pumping 
procedures, recommendation on pumping capacity. 

Coordination of water quality sampling and testing. 

Coordination and inspection of well construction: contract 
management, change orders pay and acceptanc~ 
recommendations. 

If the above work is done on a negotiated basis, using existing 
designs and sketches. without specific formal plarlF and bid 
documents GTA's fees would not exceed $5,OGO.00 uldess 
renegotiated due to any change in scope of the project. 

If it is desired to have formal plans ana bid documents and to 
receive bids. GTh'S fees would not exceed SI0.00~.OO unless 
renegotiated due to any change 1n scope of the project. 

141 SOUTH ELM STREET ARROYO GRANDE, CA 93420 (805) 489-1321 

I 

• 
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~im Ashcraft 
Page 2 
November 9, 1989 

Personnel 

) 

- Jim (R. James Garing) will be Project Manager. 

- Norm (Norman W. McGinnis) will perform detailed project 
design under Jim's direction. 

- Rusty (Russell S. Garing) will handle project inspection 
and construction management under joint direction of 
Jim Garing and Jim Ashcraft. 

Support Team (GTA r 21 employees total) will provide all 
other engineering services to complete the project. 

Assuming that subsurface conditions are found suitable r I expect 
the well capacity to be from 600 to 1200 gallons per minute. The 
shallow aquifer will be high in nitrates. and the deep aquifer 
may be high in iron and manganese. Zones may be found to 
minimize those constituents. 

The City will have the right to stop work by GTA and the 
contractor at any time and pay for only the level of work 
authorized or completed. If the contractor has received material 
for a segment of the contract previously authorized and the 
contract is then stopped, the City would pay a reasonable 
restocking charge. 

GTA would be paid monthly based upon our current fee schedule. 
actual time and materials expended on the project and the not to 
exceed figures. 

The City would pay for the electrolog (about Sl,OOO.DC) and for 
laboratory tests of wate~ quality. Laboratory test costs ~ill 
vary depending on the level of packer pumping and testing but I 
expect a minimum of about $250.00 and a maximum of about 
$1.500.00 for laboratory testing. 
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Jim Ashcraft 
Page 3 
November 9, 1989 

If you have any questions or need more information, please 
contact me. 

Very truly yours, 

;J;;;;WR(ji;;:;INC. 
R. James Garing, P.E. 
President 

wp50\typtext\PBPROP2.JGN 

I 
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~~~o~~ ~sa4~ IL ~amnsa~ 

u1 ~S133Q 01 ~lqg11~~~ aq l11~ 

'c I T Y COUNCIL 
• - AGENDA SUMMARY 

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING 
SERVICES FOR THE DRILLING AND TESTING OF A DOMESTIC 
PEAKING WELL 

SUMMARY OF THE MAnER: 

The C~ water utility is currently in critical need of a peaking 
well to-meet the demands of peak use and the attached proposal is 
to provide the required design engineering services for the 
drilling and testing of the well. If the well proves, by test 
pumping, to have the volume and quantity of water meeting the 
City's peaking needs, then the City would proceed . with additional 
professional engineering services to design the equipment, 
including the pump and motor for the well. 

The proposal lists a not-to-exceed fee of $5,000.00 to prepare 
the engineering drawings and specifications without the need of 
formal bid package, assuming that the City may be able to 
negotiate an emergency contract for drilling of the well. The 
proposal further states the price of a full public bid document 
at a fee not-to-exceed SlO, 000 should the City not be able to 
negotiate a contract for the emergency drilling and testing of 
the well. 

This project is not currently budgeted, however, funding is 
available for this project in our Water Operations Fund Account # 
12-4430-340 and staff recommends appropriation of funds from this 
account for this project. 

.. -

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

THAT CITY COUNCIL APPROVE THE ATTACHED AGREEMENT WITH GARING, TAYLOR AND 
ASSOCIATES TO PROVIDE ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE DRILLING AND TESTING 
OF A DOMESTIC PEAKING WELL, AND FURTHER, APPROPRIATE FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT 
OF $10,000 FROM ACCOUNT #12-4430-340 TO FUND THIS CONTRACT. 

Account No. ( If not budgeted) ________ _ (If budgeted) _______ _ 

Appropriation Requested _ __________ _ Fund Name _________ _ 

Citizens Advised ______ ______________________ _ 

Prepared b\ ~~I.l:R;£E""C~T!£O~R...!O"_JF~P:..kUC!lB,..L~I!=.C_W~O>l..!R~K'"SL_ _______________ _ __ _ 
ReqUested~ 

Coordinated ilh ___ _ _________ _ 

A."hm"'~p~ 
Approved by / < 

A minislralor 

Meeting Date: _..-I.l .... l~-...... l ""3-:..18 .... 9'--__ _ 

Agenda lIem No . ..:{£-=:.....:.... ___ _ ~')~.-. , , 
'.! U '" 
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RESOLUTION NO. R-90-02 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF PISMO BEACH DECLARING THAT THE 

PUBLIC INTEREST AND NECESSITY DEMAND 
THE IMMEDIATE EXPENDITURE OF PUBLIC 
MONEY FOR THE DRILLING OF A PEAKING WELL 

WHEREAS, the City in our report dated November 6, 1989, documented 
that there is a critical need for a peaking well supply to meet the 
city's summertime water demands; and, 

WHEREAS, if a new peaking well is not on line by early summertime 
of 1990, a critical health problem, as well as monetary loss in 
property values may be realized; and 

WHEREAS, Section 20168 of Government Code allows public agencies 
by a four-fifths vote to adopt of a resolution to declare that the 
immediate expenditure of funds are necessary to safeguard life, 
health or property. 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the City council of the city 
of Pismo Beach hereby declares that it is in the public interest 
and necessity to demand the immediate expenditure of public funds 
for the test drilling of the City's new peaking well. 

UPON MOTION of Councilmember Eldwayen, seconded by Councilmember 
Foster, the foregoing resolution is hereby passed and adopted at 
a regular meeting of the city Council held this 8th day of January, 
1990, on the following roll call vote, to wit: 

AYES: Eldwayen, Foster, Baker, Fiorentino, Mayor Morrow 

NOES: None ------------------------
ABSENT:_N_o_n_e __________________ __ 

ABSTAIN: None ---------------------
DICK MORROW, MAYOR 
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GARING. TAYLOR & ASSOCIATES. INC. 

October 27, 1989 

Jim ~shcraft, City Engineer. 
Dirpctor of Public Works 
City of Pismo Beach 
P. O. Box 3 
Pismo Beach. CA 93449 

D~ar Mr. Ashcraft, 

CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS PLANNERS 

OCT 1989 
. , , 

As you requested, here lS d proposal to provide engineering 
services for exploration, drilling, testing, analysis and design 
of a peaking well in the City's remaining well site near Griffin, 
Houston and Highland in ~rover City. 

I understand that safe yield of the dffected groundwater basin is 
not being examined as part of this project because it is already 
well understood. 

The new well, when ultimately designed will be for peaking and 
production purposes, to supplement or supplant existing City Well 
No.5. 

The Scope of the work LS proposed to be dS follows: 

rrocedures 

1. [)~sign of test or pill)t :')orf'hole to determine physical 
formation characteristics. Electrolog to predict water 
bearing zones, zones of highest productivity. 

2. I f proven practica I in Ilpcomlng Ci ty of Arroyo Gt"ande 
wells, specification and monitori.ng, documentation of 
packer pumping to dttl~mpt to l()cat(-~ zones of low nitrate 
c oncentration in the shdlluw aquifer dnd to locaLe Lones 
0 [ lower iron and manganese in the deep aquifer. 

3. Design of final casing dnd screen schedules, conductor 
c ,) sin g, 'J r n v ~ I f ill Ll ; ; f.' d 1" , J !. i ~ :-> Zl n d wells e a I . 

.t. Spccifi.cdtion ,lnd mbn itori.ng, documl"ntati.n n o f • .. f"";~. t":''1~'­

i 1\9 P rocedu res, f ina 1 '110'( 1 t rcpo r t • 

5 . Des i<) n of t:Jermanent pumplng equipment, switch gear, well 
tJ 1f.J 1 n 9 u: i 1 i. tj(, san d d P [.l u r ten a nee s • 

;; . ; ~ , J\ )[' d i.n,:t!. Lon dnd ; [~ ,p('cr L U[l 

<'<>nt ,',H:t l.ldnagcmenr, h ,;n <J(' 
t'c,, 'umml'n<'!~l t ions. 

t) f d 1 1 
() nlc" :.- :c; 

w •. : 11 const.ruction; 
pay Llrtd acceptance 

141 SOUTH ELM STREET ARROYO GRANDE, CA 93420 (805) 489-1321 Fax# 489-6723 
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Jim AshCfdft 
October 27, 1989 
Page 2 

Personnel 

- Jim (R. James Garing) wi] I be Project Manager. 

- Norm (Norman W. McGi.onis) will perform detailed project 
design under Jim's direction. 

- Rusty (Russc:ll S. Cdr-ing) will handle project inspection 
and construction management under joint direction of 
Jim Garing and Jim Ashcraft. 

- Support Team (GTA, 21 employees total) will provide dll 
other engineering s(:rvicc:s to complete the project. 

For hydrogeologic advise, I recommend the City contrdcl 
separately for that service if it is desired. Since the hasin is 
dl ready well understood, i. t may not be necessary for separa Le 
s c r v .l C f~ ;; i n L his fie 1 d . Tim C 1 edt h has don e ext ens i ve res ear c h 
in the Five Cities dred but Tom Wooley (Local Registered 
Geologist) dnd Don McCann (Reg i.s U·n·d Ce ologjst from L.A. O.3:;ln) 
both have experi.ence in the ar8d a.nd in the hydrogeologic FiclJ. 
Rusty has locdl t~xperience and is a graduate geologist but i.s nn!· 
yet registered. 

~ssuming that subsurface conditjons are found suitable, I expect 
the well cdpacity to be from 600 to 1200 gallons per minute. The 
shallow aquifer will be high ~n nit~ates, and the deep aquifer 
ffi.3Y be high in iron and manganese. Zonr:.:s mdY be found to 
minlmize those constituents. 

The City will have the ri,}ht to :-> Lop work by GTA and the 
{~ontractor at any time and pay for only the level of work 
authorized or completed. If the contrdctor has received mdt,oori.d 
for a segment of the contract prevLollsly authorized and the 
contract is then stopped, the Ci~y would pay a redsonable 
restocking charge. 

GTA would be paid monthly bdS, ~ d upon our current fee schedule, 
~cLudl Lime dnd materials expe nded on the project and a 
reasonable not to exceed figure. Assuming a total constructL()[l 
{;osr. of dLJ()ut $2'iO,OOO.OO for th(" project, (depending on dept.h (,f 

'Nell, enc losure(s) and r.onnt'ctinq pipelines), the total fee ~' ) r 

GTA :-;(~rvic(>s will not-. C'xcC'(~d $~5,O()O.()O. ~ve would like to 
,eneqoti.ate the not to excer~d fi<Jure :;hould the scope of :. :i<' 
fJrojcct c hange. 
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Jim Ashcraft 
Oc lober 27. 1909 
Page 3 

The City would pay for the electrolog (dbout $1.000.00) dnd for 
laboratory t~sts of water quality. Laboratory test costs will 
vdry depending on the level of packer pumping and testing but I 
expect a minimum of about $250.00 dnd a maximum of about 
$1,500.00 for laboratory testing. 

If you have any questions or need more information, please 
c ontact me. 

Vpry truly yours, 

GARING, TAYLOR & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

E. 

wp50\typtext\PBPROP.JGJ 
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FAX 

C..; I:.\~ olt 7~""?xacn 

lit '6 OS ') 113 - Y G~ 
MAClG IURA 8R\jT!,ERS DR I Li...lt~i3 -

llA_l_E_' __ ~&yl<.'~_ ...J.LI - g'1 
.\. '1 1 

LLiV~I ( GHb r:: r ) _' __ ..... c9"'-.,.~. _._'--,-_____ _ 

OUR FAX .. , II r \ 
NurlbER WI' 

-"f:~~c..;.:.'"'r.-=-~;:.:::;...:,...L:.-:.- tI, ( " CI8 ) 7:;:' 4 - 1 .J :: 13 

.. I t .. · , ~ . ( f' j , '.' :, 1. 
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MAGGIr'RA BROS. DRU "NG, INC. 
,. DRILLING CONTRACTORS - PUMP SALES" SER:/ICE 

CAlIIIOflllNI'" CONT""'CfOflll " 1..1CENli NO. 1061N8'' 

(Il001 521-2935 

CITY OP PI;MO BEACH 
A'M'N, J LM IGH..:R,>.fT 

---------------~- .----- - --

.,InGhOttloe 
2001 Sltel"," Drive 
HoIli,tc<. CA 95023 
(408) 637.822& 

!lUllNltlO Unl' 0' 
Ion ~ 

It om p.I~. 
(Inrlg" ... l 

TOTAL 
(In IIg"r.'J 

P I 10' 80 r ohO 1 0 

GoopnyllCl1 ~OQQlng Plio, 
SQ,..hole 

Ac.noo~ Pilot Hal. 

Or ; , \ 36 -Inch O\.-neter Borehol. 

lO ' -inch 01 ""oto' ConductOr 

Cooing 

SGII C.:ln::....:tor Cilln; 

0, III 28-ln<:M 0111111'0' 

In.tlll and RIIT'IO". 
P~p I ng E<:ju 1 p""n t 

OIl\l.lo~nt and rlUlrQ 

Olslnrect. T.tt 'Well 

0 .... 1 1'111 Pip •• Sounding 
Tub. Ind We I I Cap 

Each 

GOO ~.p • 

lOch 

..en 

30 I..F. 

)0 I..P . 

a. 4 yd. C.Y. 
b. \2 yd •. ~~p~ret c. 9 rave 1 

HO ~.F. 

~O ~.F. .. ,. 
;j90 ~.F. 

20 ~.". 

H ton. 

1 7~ I. . ~. 

72 ~ur. 

I. U M P a UM 

I. UM P 8 UM 

CITY Of! PISMO BEACH 

ICCC.QIJ 1000.00 

11400 . 0') 

1000 ,01) 

1800,0·.~ 

2nS O .~ ~ 

J )00 . ,j '-

0 520. 01.' ... 11~8:i : 
0 ~~ . 

t t: s 
\ ' ' -------

~) , ; -_._--_. 
~--

I~~.Q" )1 25 , :1' 

12 .00 21 00.00 

110 . 00 . 792 0.0{) 

SOO. O~ 500.00 

250. 01) 2S0.P\) 

welL 6ubtO,.1 

DRILLING _ ,'funidpol, Indus tri!J /, A(jrlculturrJI. Dom~sllC, FounJat/()#J. r~st Holt:f, Environmental, GeophysIcal. 

PUMPS _ Turbin,. Su~Nlblr. C<ntrlfugal. '''. Spill Ca ... W .... & Ol'llin. 

"WAHR 16 OUR .USINf .... 

• •• EllS" •• 
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MAGGIl JA BROS. DRILL \JG, INC. 
DRILLING CONTRACTORS - PUMP SALES &: SERVICE I 

CO'Porlte Oft'~' C"LlItO~NIA CONTRACTOR " LiceNSE NO, l'iall7 
ISr.nch O'''ot · 595 Airport Boull!va, d 

Watsonville, CA 95076 
(408) 724-1338, 

(600) 521-2935 2001 Shelton Drive 
Hollister, CA 95023 
(408) 637·8228 

CITY OF PISMO BEACH 
ATTN. JIM ASHCRAFT 

I t ern 
t--b , Qucrlptlan 

D£EP weLL - with conducter pipe 

D!rnob II I ZI t Ion 

2 ' Pilat Bortholt 

3 

7 

8 

o.Ophy,lcel lagging 
Barthal. 

Abandon Pilot Hoi. 

Dr III 4-'~h .,e}~.r eorehol, 

24-lnch Ol~.t.r Conduy:or 
Cuing ~ 0 "{9 4f)fl!! 

Sstl Conduetor C •• lng 

Drll I 20-lnch Ol~eter 

Bar,hole 9"p("-4I--,'" ~ Zl~ 
12-lnch Stainless Steel Well Screen 

C!ntHlng GuidI 

Eat Im.ted 
QUint I ty 

600 

200 

200 

15 

10 

II 1'2-lnchfPw Qubon Steel Well (asin9 

400 

300 

7 

)00 

I 2 12- I nch X 0.37 5 -I noh 
Staal W.I' C •• lng 

13 Or .... el Pick 

14 Inat.11 .nd RW'TlOVI 

P~plng Equlpmant 

I~ Oevelopnent end Teltlng 

Ie Disinfect T.I' Well 

' .. 

I 7 ~r.Y.1 Fit I Pip., BoundIng 
Tubs Ind We t I Cap ~. 

. . S; 
~~t~ r.t,~JL 

so 

17$ 

72 

l U M P 

L U M P 

Un I t or 
Me,sure -

~t-

etch 

L.F. 

ttch 

L.r. 
L.F. 

L.F. 
c.y. 

L.F. 
L.F. 
Set. • 

L.F. 

l.F. 

TON 

L.P. 
Hour. 

9 U M 

BUM 

f ~ 
-- tvo(!;rrJ 

\t.." Price 
(In'lgure!!] 

1000.0f) 

3 

O~.O(] 

93.U!) 

HD.O') 

56.00 

176. (11) 

2$.(10 ~ 

26.:>0 

135.(l1) 

12. (HI 

110.0!) 

500. ( 1) 

( In 

DRILLING - Munll'lp<Jl, InduSfrlol, Agrl(ultllfT, , ie, (gund(}(lOll, rtst Holes, CnvlrOllm<!l1to/, Ce'.lphYI /col. 

PUMPS - rUfbln<!, S!lbmers/b/<!, CermHugo/, tpt, Split C<lse, WeW(' c( Oroln , 

"WATER IS OUR BUSINESS" 

TOTAL 

! QUII. :.'£2_ 
1noo. fl (1 

POCJO,"(' 

11J601). fl 

~tg()I' 

22 ,tOf). II" 

52nou, \11' 

17:).IH' 

79~.' 1I ' 

G7I)O.'lIl 

SOO,I)I, 
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MAGu.~RA BROS. DRILLING, INC. 
DRILLING CONTRACTORS - PUMP SALES & SERVICE 

Corporate Offlc, 
S95 Airport Boulevard 
Watsonville/ CA 95076 
\408) 724'IJ38 , 

Oescrlptlon 

CAI.IFO~NIA CONT~ACTOA 'S LICENSE NO , 24Q~!l1 

(800) 521·2935 

"'-...... -
CITY or PISMO BEACH 
ATTN, J 1M ASHCRAFt 

~------,--:....-~. . ,_.-_. 
Eltlm.ted Unit or 
QUlntlty Me"ure 

Sr.nch Office 
2001 Shllllon Drive 
11oliimr. CA 95023 
(406) 637,8228 

It frT'I Pr I CI! 

tIn rlgura~) 
TOTM. 

(In rlg\'rc~.L 

O~EP WELL - plasctic 

Os-rob I I 121 t 10" Eloh 1000.0(1 jO()O, ' i" 
-3 

2 Pilot Borehol. 600 L,Ft (6 19.011 

J 

7 

a 

Q 

10 

I I 

I 2 

13 

GeophYllcl1 Logging Pilot 
Barehol_ 

Abandon Pilot HoI. 24Q 43t.! 
Drill 30-lnch Dlnetor Borehole 

24 - Inch D I he t e r I,C~du; ,t qto 
Cul"Q 1-.0 ~I 40-

S •• I Conduetor e'llng 

DrIll 20-lnch OltITItJterltt,'@ 341!-
Borehol, ~;G ZZ~ 

12-lnch 9DR 21 W.i(, Scrlsn 

Center Ing Guld. 
" 12 - Inch SDR 21 Wei I e .. I ng~ (3 

1241nch X O.37~-lneh 
Steel Wei' C~.lng 

Gravel PIck 

14 I nit ,II and RSTtCIv, . 
P~plng EqulpTBnt 

IS Oeveto~ent and Te.tlng 

Ie Dlalnreet r •• tW.11 

17 Orlvel FII' Pipe, SoundIng 
Tube .nd W~I 1 CIP 

200 

24 

400 

3gg 

7 

300 

20 

50 

11! 

72 

L U M P 

L U M P 

"ch~ ___ ~1~O~0~O~.~0(~.I_ 1',,)00."11 

Lo .... ., ,./"_. __ -.;:;3,.:... ",-0_0_ 11100 . "' :.... 

j7000 .~ ' I L.F. as.OO 

L.F. 93.00 

C. V. /61>;:a l~O. Of) 

L.F. 

L.I=. 

Set. 

L,F. 

L.F. 

C.V. 

L.F. 

~ur. 

SUM 

8 U M 

,,,.01) 2;!4QO,Il ') 

SO 1.00 11:"",( (X)D __ l~>~().c:.;.,(l ~_O:?:..:..-_ 
25.00./ 175. "') 

25 Oil 

~t,O() t 117.0. (III 

, 135 .Ol~ 

12 .00 

110.00 /' __ '.:..19~10. ' I " 
500.00/' St)(). () •. 

250.00 ..... 

Subtotal ~_ 

/11 {JJ' 
I 

' F d I T~st Holt'S En..-irunmttl!OJI, Geopl1>'sh ai, 
DRII.LlNG _ Municipal, Industrial. Agricultural. Dt)n1fst'c, nun at on. " ' 

PUMPS _ TurbiM. SubmersIble. Centri fvg<J/. J~l, Split Cast', Waste' & Dralfl 
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MAGGIO~A BRO~. DRILLING, INC. 
DRILLING CONTRACTORS - PUMP SALES &. SERVICE 

Corpor.tt Offlct 
595 Airport Boulov<lrd 
W~tsonville .. CA 95076 
(408) 72i'IJJ~ 

CAL.lflORN1A CONTfIIACTOR 'S L.ICENSE NO. 240067 

(800) 521·2935 

ClT'l OP' PISMO BEA~ 
ATTN I JIM ASHrnoVT 

Eit Imeted 
~ aescrlptlon Quentlty 

DEEP WELL- without cQnduQter pip! 

o.nob III zu I an 

Srlnch OfllCI 
2001 Shelton Drive 
Holl ister, CA 95023 
(401S) 637.8228 

Item PrIce 
(In rlgur!!!l 

1000.00 

TOTAL 
{In rlgur~!: 

2 P I I a I Sa r '''0 I. 600 

elch 

I..F. f1,i'" '<'1.00 1 , 1 Oil .. } '1' 

3 ~ophy.\c.' Log;ln; Pllot 80,..".1. 
~ Abendon PIlat Hal. 

S Drill lO-lnch Ol.-nu.,. Borehole 

e 24·lnen Ot~et.r Conductor 

1 

a 

g 

I a 

II 

I 2 

13 

I ~ 

Catlng 

Sell Conductor e.slng 

Or III 20-1 nch Ollmlller /6 ~ t!} J4 o.!l-
BOrllnol1l 

12-1 "eh Stainless steel well Sore~n 

Ce n t e r I n g Qu I d. 

12-lnch SD~ 21 W.II Cuing 1 ~( 
12-lnoh X O.31!·lnch 

Steal Wit I Casing 

(Jl'evel Pack 

Inltell and RemcvI 
Punplng Equl~nt 

D.vlllo~.nt and r.ltlng 

OI,lnrect T.ttW.II 

17 01'8'111 FII I PIpe, SoundIng 

L 

I 
:(]9) L.F. 

G L. F • 

a.4 e.y. 
b.iS yds. ~oncret 
~'9ravel pipe 
57rJ L.F. 

3 00 I..F. 

7 Sett 

300 l..F. 

20 L..jr. 

is e.Y. 

175 L..F. 

72 Hours 

U M P 9 U M 

Tube and Wal I C.p l U M P 9 U M 

p~~~-t-~~ 
y& ,1.00 

100(1,00/ 

3"'-

85,00 

93,00 

130 , 00 
130.00 

n.OO 
5~) I 00 

lU, .00 

25,00 

2(, .56 

13l) ,00""'-

p.oo./' 
110.00--

500.00 

250.00< 

_-...I1. .... 0,...Oc.:.."....!..:.LI_. 

lIJO Il ."l' 

'j?n."( ' 
2 J 01 0 • ( ' (I 

12c;,fl ,'1> 
319:?O,' (. 

__ .b.l'.;...F.:...,. .. , ' ; ~' .. . 

21°(1, 1,(, 

792(1, 1'(1 

2~( ,1 . I C\ 

8ubtoal ;'iJO. ')') , t ~ ~: . 

/30 ;J18 

DRILLING - MUlliclplJ/, Indusrrlal, Al}rlcu/rural, DomfS/lt , FoundatIon, T~s{ Holes, fl1 l'lrr)"f7lw((}I, G"')phys/C(}1 

PUMPS - T I.Irblne, SlIbmerslble, Cef/(l'!fll(Ja/, lilt, Split Celse, Waste' & Drill" . 
,J 
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MAG ')ORA BROS. DR .... LING, INC. 
DRILLING CONTRACTORS - PUMP SALES &. SERVICE . 

CAI"I"OANI" CONTAACTOA '. '-ICI!NS! NO, 2.110&1 I rancn owee 
CorporltlOfflce 
595 Air~ort Boulevat d (9001 ~21·29H 2001 Shallon Dr ive 

CA 95076 Hollister, CA 95023 
WatsonltI lIeJ (408) 6378228 
(408) 724.1338. . 

,,-
CITY or PISMO BEACH 
ATTN I JIM ASHCRAF1: 

., . . , . -, .------------~.-- . 

Olllcription 
Eat Imeud 
Quant Il:y 

Un I \ 0' 
Mea,url 

'tll'Tl Pr I co 
(In r Igur~,) 

TOTAL 
(In rJ<;lure . 

S/IJ\LLo.-J WELL - wi th conduct ~r pipo 

Dernob I I I z a t I on 

P I lot Bo r eha I • 

G.ophyelcal Loggl~i Plio' 
Borehole 

Ab,ndon PI lot Hoi. 

Orl" J041noh Ol~.t.r Borthole 

24-lnoh Ol~.t.r Conductor 
Ciling 

S.el Conductor C •• 'ng 

Drill 20·lnch Ol~.t.r 
B I'll r.()~ ore o. .f>(l...s.f,'" ... ~c 

600 

I~O 

, SO 

70 

SO 12-lnch Seainlees Steel Well Screen 
.r" 0 0 

~ n t er I n g Gu I d. p( ~ .ft 'v = z. j ~ 7 

12- I neh Low Carbon Steel t-.'ell I 190 
. , easing 250 wau 

12-lnch X 0 . 375"'lnoh • 
St •• 1 W.I I C~.lng 

Gravel Pick 

Inuall Ind Rrnova 
Pll'TlplngEqulptWnt 

Oavalopm8nt end Teltlng 

DI,lnflct Te., Well 

Oravsl FII I PlPl, Bounding 
Tube and Wall ClP 

1:5 

175 

72 

l. U M P 

L U M P 

Each 

l..P. 

Itch 

L.P'. 

L.F. 

L. F. 

C. Y. 

I..F. 

L.F. 

&". 
L.F. 

e.y. 

L.F. 

Hour. 

8 U M 

SUM 

1 DOO! ( 1' 1 l ann.o 
1.9.(lIJ /" 11-101), ' 

looo.('11 .."..,- tOOo . 1 

3 L.c' / 1~()O, ' 

65 .oc) ,.../ t27 ~j(). ( 

93.0o/" l. Y1SO < 
132. (1) /' :!34 o ,-'. 

60.0'1/ -1:W (J . ' 

176.00) 11 8 0 0 , " 

25.0() 175 . I~ 

26. ~il . ~ j () ., 7 , I ~ 

135.U(1 ,- ? 02 'j • ' • 

12.U() / 211)0, ' J 

110.00- 7')? o .' " 

SOO,oo ."...- SOO. I I" 

·250.0n - 2:,0, n, J 

Subtotal $7S t 2:-7· ' ''2 

DRILLING _ Munic ipal, Industrial, Aqrlcliitura/, ()Otno!S( lc, Four/datlo", Tesr HO/I!s, E!l vlrOl/mellf<)/, ('t'Op h) '}'/t 'u/, 

PUMPS _ Turb i lle, SubmuIlb /~ C~ )8i(~al, Jet, Split Celse, Waste & Drain, 

"WATER IS OUR BUSINESS" 
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CIT¥ or PISMO BEACH 
ATTN. JIM ASHCRAFT 

100 1 S r- e i lO Il Ol i'l\! 
Hol l i>lcr , CA 95023 
(408) 637.8228 

,--..... 

Caler Ipt I on 
Eu Imaud 
Quentltx 

Un Ito' 
MeaJure 

SHALLOW WELL_ without conducter pipe 

Carob I I I J. t I on 

P I I Q t Bo r IIho I • 

Geophy.lc.' Logging PIlot 
Borehola 

Ab.ndon PI lot Hole 

Drill 30·lnch Ollmllt.r Borahola 

24-Incn CI.~.ter Conductor 
Cuing 

S.al Conductor C •• lng 

Crill 22-lnch Ol~eter 
Borehole , . 

12-lnch stainla.s Steel Well Screen 

Cen ttl ring Qui ds 

12- I nen In.t Carbon St_el 

'~-Inch X O.375-lnch 
Steel Wei I C.lln; 

Oravel PIck 

Inltlll and Remav. 
P~plng EqulpTent 

O.ve'o~ent and Te.tlng 

OI.lnr.ot T •• t Well 

Or.vel ~II I Pipe. SoundIng 
Tube lind w.1 I Cap 

I 
1; .. 

each 

600 l..F. 

•• ch 

.eeh 

30 I...F. 

30 L.F. 

g: 4 yds. C. Y. 
12 ' ~df' foncret c. r.;ra e p pe 

70 L.F. 

!O L.F. , Set.. 

.190 L.F. 

20 L.F. 

I ~ e.y. 

175 l..F. 

72 Hour. 

L U M P 9 U M 

L U M P BUM 

I tern Pr Ice 
(In r Igures 1 

1000.00 

19.00 

1000,01' 

3 

05.00 

93.0/.1 

t3O •0() 3£.01 1 
.F. 

60,0(1 

j]6,O() 

2S,()r ' 

2&.:' (, 

135 •011 

12.0(1 

HO.O o 

500.1)0 

2S0.()1) 

CITY 01' PISMO B£1\01;-.' ~LL 

TOTAL 
(In rlgur!! s l 

10U (}. IJf1 

'l t1OO .(1 1\ 

1000 ,1 ) " 

1 flon ,' ~~ 
2:'50.(1,: 

2'lClO. "I) 

520, " '1 {dig.i:, ' tJ ( ., t 

~'2Oo • 
1:2 GU('. '.'_'!o. 

C[!Q(l 1.1.' _' . 

125 . I~.!. 

:; 01\ 7 • ' I' , 

~O~J .. : ~ : 

/, I Q(l, I ! ~ 

7920. 111 
-

SOO.1l1 

25 tI. \" 

DRILLING - MunICIpal. 'ndustrlal, Ar;rlwllllral, DOIllt!Jfh-, FoundcJt luIl, T~st HOIf/S, trl vlrunmenlal, G(!ophY5Icai. 

PUMPS - Turbine , Suomf/rslble, Cenlrlfug<1l, j(!t, SpIff Case, Wustf' & Dloln. 
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Oucrlptlon 

Shallow Nell- plastic 

CeTob t I I ZI t Ion 

J Geophysical Logging Pilot 
Borehole 

4 Abandon Pilot Hole 

"'-- . 
CITY OF PISMO BEACH 

ATTN 1 JIM ASHCRAJ'T 

Eu Im.ted 
Ouantlty 

S Orll I 30-lnch Ol~.ter Borlhole 

e 24-lnch DI~eter CQndue~or 

I ~a 

Cuing 

7 S,al Conductor eating 

8 Dr III 20-1 neh Of wnet,,. 
Borehole 

g 12-lnch 90R 21 We'l 8cresn 

C4n ter I ng OU I de 

12-lnch SOR 21 Well Oiling 

12 12-lnch X 0.37~-lnch 
St.el Wei I C~llng 

13 Gr.vt!ll Peek 

14 Inatall and Remove 
P'.IT'P I ng Equ I p-ren' 

Oev.lo~ent and relelng 

Disinfect Telt W.II 

Orlvel Fit I Pipe, Sounding 
Tub. and W.I I Cap 

I ~o 

I a 

70 

eo 
7 

175 

20 

I ~ 

1 7S 

72 

I. U M P 

L U M p 

E 

L.F. 

lIeh 

• ach 

L.P. 

L.F. 

c.y. 

L. F. 

L.F. 

Set. 

L.II. 

L.F. 

c.y. 

1..1=. 

Houri 

9 U M 

, U M 

Iumprlce 
(In r Iljlures J 

1000.0(1 

19.00 

1000.00 

3 L.t-' . 

05 .00 

93.00 

60.()O 

50.00 

25.0U 

,25.00 
• I 

Sl.00 

135.0u 

12.00 

110,00 

500.01) 

250.Q() 

Subtotal 

"."-

TOTAL 
( In , Igllrl!~!. 

1 ()(lO. 0'1 

1275U.()() 

13')50. (J(J 

23<10.00 

112 (10.00 .-

2!)() () • ()(} 

t 7~; • U II 

417') • 0(> 

1 (): ~ L). or, 

20~5.0(l 

7!)~O,OlJ _ 

~OO,1I0 

-...,., ....... '-"-'~,.;.-=-

DRILLING - MuniCipal, Industrial, Agricultural, Domes/lc, FOllndatlon, TeS( Holes, E,wlrOllmentol, GC!ophyJiccJl 

PUMPS - Turbine, Submil sible, Celltrifll9cJl, Jer, Spllr Cuse, Waste & DrullI. 
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I. 

0( ''1L (R t / Y87 
QUA N TIT I E S 

FOR 

CONSTRUCTION OF BEVINGTON WELL NO. 2 
PUMPING EQUIPMENT, CHLORINATION EQUIPMENT, ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT 

AND TELEMETRY EQUIPMENT 

ITEM 

Pump, Lineshaft & Driver 

6-inch Flow Meter 

3-inch Pump Control Valve 

3-inch Pressure Relief Valve 

Unit of 
Measure 

L U M P 

L U M P 

L U M P 

L U M P 

6-inch Silent Check Valve L U M P 

Wellsite Piping, Valves, Supports 
& Pump Control Valve Piping L U M P 

Chlorination Equipment & Cabinet 

Electrical Work & Cabinet 

Painting Wellsite Piping & 

L U M P 

L U M P 

Appurtenances L U M P 

Wells ite Fencing L.F. 

Structure Excavation & Backfill 
including Rock Protection L U M P 

Reinforced Concrete Slab for Pump S.F. 

Reinforced Concrete Slab for Equip-
ment S.F. 

8-inch PVC Cl 200 (DR 14) L.F. 

6-inch Underground Gate Valve each 

Underground Utilities L.F. 

4-inch Underground Utility Conduit L.F. 

2-inch Underground Utility Conduit L.F. 

Finish Roadway L U M P 

Startup L U M P 

Clearing and Grubbing including 
Concrete and Thrust Block Removal 
at Tie-In and Tree Removal and 
Removal and Storage of Existing 
Pumping and Related Well Site 
Equipmen t L U ~ P 

Order of Work (per Addendum No.1) L U M P 

-
- 41 -

Estimated 
Quantity 

SUM 

SUM 

SUM 

SUM 

SUM 

SUM 

SUM 

SUM 

SUM 

170 

SUM 

36 

40 

80 

1 

355 

270 

85 

SUM 

5 U M 

5 U M 

SUM 

!D74.50 
I 

Item Price 
(in figures) 

42,950.00 

1,215.00 

2,054.00 

885.00 

795.00 

3,600.00 

8,000.00 

13,050.00 

1,500.00 

22. 75 

2,020.00 

23.00 

23.00 

40.00 

303.00 

4.75 

3.50 

2.35 

500.00 

1,500.00 

3,600.00 

1,500.00 

TOT A L 

TOTAL 
(in figures) 

$42,950.00 

1,215.00 

2,054.00 

885.00 

795.00 

3,600.00 

8,000.00 

13,050.00 

1,500.00 

3,867.50 

2,020.00 

828.00 

920.00 

3,200.00 

303.00 

1,686.25 

945.00 

199.75 

500.00 

1,500.00 

3,600.00 

1,500.00 

$95,118.50 

r 
.. l 

ED. 
lAY 
101. 

NOS 

EaME 

>00. 

)0, 
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MEMO TO FILE 

"-

O/ONFERENCE ~ 
If PHONE CALL TO, aft.. 

FileNo. __ 

Date __ _ 

o PHONE CALL FROM: 

Place ____ ----:---__ _ 

Number 4&9. - 55 7/ 
TIME 



Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com

ED. tM' Y" 

/ 

./

'-- '0 U ANT I TIE S 

". A G B B-2 2 8 

I,on 

Bid 

I'D. Oescr I pt I on 

DEEP ,p I SMO WELL 

tvtlb II I za t I on 

2 P II at Be r eho Ie 

3 Geophysical Logging Pilot 
Borehole 

4 Abandon Pilot Hole 

5 Orll I 24-lnch Olaneter Borehole 

6 20-lnch Olaneter Conductor 
Casing 

7 Seal Conductor CasIng 

B 0 r i I I I 6 - I nc h Diane t e r 
Borehole 

9 a-inch SOR 17 Wei I Screen 

10 Centering Guide 

1 I a-inch SOR 17 Wei I Casing 

12 a-Inch X 0.375-lnch 
Steel Wei I Casing 

13 Grave I Pack 

14 Install and Remove 
Punping Equipnent 

15 Develo~ent and Testing 

16 Disinfect Test Well 

17 Gravel Fil I Pipe, Sounding 
Tube and Wei I Cap 

f:a; IrrnHed 
Quant I ty 

2,650 

3 

3 

100 

100 

B 

520 

250 

25 

330 

20 

40 

500 

72 

L U M P 

L U M P 

T 0 T 

- 39 -

Psg" Twa or TW'C 

ltIlc or Item Price TOTAL 
Mea9ur" {In r Iguru} {In rlgu-resl 

Each ~3!000.00 $ 3,000.00 

L.F. $16.00 $ 42,400.00 

each $1,000.00 $ 3,000.00 

each $1,800.00 $ 5,400.00 

L.F. $43.2.0 $ 4,320.00 

L.F. $40.00 $ 4,000.00 

c.y. $150.00 $ 1,200.00 

L.F. $34.00 '$ 17,680.00 

L.F. $22.00 $ 5,500.00 

Sets ~50.00 $ 1 1 250.00 

L.F. $15.00 $ 4,950.00 

L.F. $40.00 $ 800.00 

C.Y. $1.35. 00 $ 5,400.00 

L.F. $8.00 $ 4,000.00 

Hours $110.00 $ 7,920.00 

SUM $500.00 $ 500.00 

SUM $250.00 $ 250.00 

DEEP PISMO WELL Subtotal $111,570.00 

A L tor Both Wei Is $174.850.00 
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B D QUA N TIT I E S 

ror 

CCNSTRLCTICN OF THE 5~LLQtI PASO ROBLES 
AND DEEP PISMO TEST WELLS 

A G 8 8 228 
Project No. 60-89-2 

I tern 
f\b • Description 

Est Imated Un I t or 
Quantity Measure 

I tern Pr Ice 
(In r Iguresl 

SHALLOW PASO ROBLES WELL 

Demobll I za t Ion 

2 PI lot Borehole 

3 Geophysical Logging Pilot 
Borehole 

4 Abandon Pi lot Hole 

5 Drll I 30-lnch Dianeter Borehole 

8 24-lnch Dlaneter Conductor 
Casing 

7 Seal Conductor Casing 

8 Drill 20-inch Dianeter 
Borehole 

9 12-lnch SDR 21 Wei I Screen 

10 Centering Guide 

II 12-lnch SDR 21 Well Casing 

12 12-lnch X 0.375-lnch 
Steel Wei I Casing 

13 Gravel Pack 

141nstaiiandRaTIOve 
Punping EqulPTent· 

15 Develo~ent and Testing 

16 Dislnrect Test Well 

17 Gravel Fill Pipe. Sounding 
Tube and. Wei I Cap 

250 

150 

150 

18 

70 

50 

7 

175 

20 

15 

175 

72 

L U M P 

L U M P 

Each $2,000.00 

L.F. $19.00/ 

each $1,000.00 

each $1,250.00 

L.F. $85.00 

L.F. 

C.y. 

L.F. 

L.F. 

Sets 

L.F. 

L.F. 

------
$93.00 

$130.00 

$60.00 

$50,00 

$50.00 

$25.00 

$51. 00 

c . y . $135. 00 

L • F • ....:...$.:....12:....: . ...:,0...:..0 __ _ 

Hours $110.00 

SUM $500.00 

SUM $250,00 

TOTAL 
(In rlgures) 

$ 2,000.00 

$ 4,750.00 

$ 1,000,00 

$1,250.00 

$12,750.00 

$13,950,00 

$ 2,340.00 

$ 4,200,00 

$ 2,500,00 

$ 350,00 

$ 4,375.00 

$ 1,020.00 

$ 2,025.00 

$2,100.00 

$ 7,920.00 

$ 500,00 

$ 250.00 

SHALLOW PASO ROBLES WELL Subtotal $n),280.00 

- 38 -
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31~ LOI NG - - ~-

RETAINING W. 

_____ .. _ ~=====~d 

-------======== 

~TB.M. 
Te.M~ 6ENCrt fV'AP-K I S C.~IPP= "X" 
IN TOP OF c,.u"B OF HUeE.f'Z. ,,-T/",Ee:r , 
'=>TA.TION 3+G.O RIG.HT , e.Li~.VA.T:QN IS 2.o:Z."7 

V£ 

I 

VICINII'{ ~ 
NO :;'CA!..E.-

HESTLAND ENGINEERING CD. 
CONSUL TING CIVIL ENGINEERING (805) 541-2394 
1037 MILL STREET. SAN LUIS OBISPO. GA 93401 

GRADING PLAN 

PREPARED FDR: 

BONITA AMERICAN 

PORTION OF~: 33. 34. AND 35. BLOCK 5 OF RESUB #3, 
OF PISMO BEACH GARDENS IN THE 

DATE: 

APR 
1987 

CITY OF GROVER CITY. CALIFORNIA 

SCALE: 
1"-20' 

...a.,.,. ; 
87 ~ 20 TERENCE K. ORTON. P . E. 21807 

*y 81981 

SHEET 

1 
OF.3 

,. 
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;/d. fDA?I_ZL :T~ 

: I--::F=RO_M_' _M~( ...... i!l..J...".2~--Lth~;j:=l..~'l ... 6",-: ~ ___ ---<' AREA CODE NUMBER ! 

) ,0 ' I ~,'i:fJ,: 5"5) I I ~ Bonita ; 
~ American 

I i 
' M ~--~------~~~--,A---+--~~~--~7-------~ 
I E : 
I , 
I S .....-'::=~~~~~4-- ~~,/-L--bl\,.A<l"-~y..~""""''-------------J 

, l S i 
: A __ ~.--__ +-~LU~~~--------_____ __________ ----, :~~ r~':. 

i ' .! .~ i! 
: : G . ! ; 
, £: -

',--' '~ ~-' 

) I--~-r~~~~~---'--~------~~~~--~~----~ 
ETURNED - I :,vANTS TO - I WILLt,Moi..r : 

~'~,y 111987 
~HONEO 

.l. RC - .\15176 

ALL - : see "au - , 'lmAlfIf : ; : :~ : 

1 WJ l1ellO 1\ venue 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

Attn: Hal Halldin 

PU3L~C St ~}i:GE :j 

Re: Pismo Beach Water Facilities - Lot 29 of Pismo Beach Gardens, Grover City 

Dear Hal: 

Attached you will fmd one copy of plans that show the development of a drainage sump on 
Lot 29 of Pismo Beach Gardens, Grover City. The construction of this sump will require the 
abandonment of the existing water lines that cross the sump area. It is my understanding based on 
conversations with you and Tom Sullivan that these water lines will not be used in the future to 
supply water to Grover City or the City of Pismo Beach and there are no formal easement 
documents regarding the right of either city to extract water from wells on Lot 29. This sump 
development will not interfere with any prescriptive right that either city as to water from the site 
and the existing pump and well equipment in the area will remain in place. 

Please review the attached plans and if you have any questions, please give me a call. 

P,O. Drawer FF 

Sincerely, 

/~~~~ ///5.~ //"-;//~c... 
Michael R. Ratty 

" Planning and Building American Hometowns" 

S50 Camino Mercado Arroyo Grande , California 93420 • (805 ) 489·9358 
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"~GGIORA BROS. DRILLING, INC. 

Water Wen Orilling Conh'actors 

(408) 7'24-1338 (408) 637·8'2'28 (408) 675-0656 
195 AiflMM1 ItYd. 100 1 Sh-"on C>r. RQ~rood 'hrd 

DAVI MAOOIOU 

, 

,I 

J 
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800-521-2935 
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TRIPLICATE 
Owner's Cot'Y " . 

r·/~ 
STATE o~ CALI~ORNIA 

THE RESOURCES AGENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

Do not fill ill 

No. 219080 
~1I.ice nr lntmt Sn. _________ _ WATER WELL DRILLERS REPORT 510lr Wrn /1:0 __________ _ 
u.cal P~m,it ~n, 0' 0.1<' _______ _ 

Othr, W~II Sn. _________ _ 

(1) OWNER: (12) WELL LOG: TotAl d~pth 54Ot, O~lh "f r'""plrlr<! "'rlL..525 , 

Ac\d~'~~L-~~~~~~ ________________ ~~~~~~~~_~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ __ 

City Ocoana. 

( S~~ instructions): (2) LOCATION OF WELL 
C""nty San Luis Obispo O~r'. ~·rn Nwn~' __ W-____ -+_~~ ______ ~~_~~~~~-L~~K1~~~~ __________ ___ 

\\'rl1 odd'e<. if din .. , .. nl Imm abov .. ---~:;;_::;-------_=::_---_t-~~'----.k.JL--.1...!~~...Y.~~!..!..~~~----------
T,,"'nship._--=3~2=S~ ____ R.nlle.e __ --==,?-__ _ 

Pl _ 

X 200' 

i"' ,-

• 
~ 
Ul 

(3) TYPE OF WORK: 
N..,.. WcoIl OXOrepeninli 0 

r-~~--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ___ 
0r-~~ _____ ~W6 __ -Ugw&-~~~~~~~~~~ ____ _ 

R ... :ondit~,"i"lll 0 
r-------------~~~~U-~~ ______________ _ 

H",i:."nlal \\, .. n 0 

Rectm!ltnlctina 

Oeslructi"n 0 (O ... cribe • ""it 1 
dr.lnCl'linn m~leriall and "" I a c a 
prn.:edu,," in Itrm 12) 

( 4) PROPOSED USEI 
o.lInr.li" 0 
Irrh!ntinn 0 
Industrial 0 
Test Well 0 
StcK:k 

Munidp..'ll 

\\,ELL LOCATIOS SKETCH Olher 

(5) EQlJIP~IE~T: (6) GRAVEL PACK: 

Rotary 0 Hevf'J'W Ck y .... Ox Net 0 Size'-............ ~-..W-i-_.J..::ll:!!-..:._....J~!....._~~L~!!lru~Q(~~LJId..a.:~jJilY:.eJ~ __ _ 
\.ahl~ 0 Air 0 Diameter of hure'_~'2:Jll--------i._.-3~i..---=:..-~3.fi3.._~tSJ..lJLD1IL...s.aIl.dV-...c.U1¥ ________ _ 
(lth .. 0 Betl·ket 0 
(7) CASI:\'G I~ST ALLED: 

Strel 0 X r\;utk 0 

From 
ft. 

To 
ft. 

(9) WELL SEAL: 

Dia. Gap:e or 
in. Wall 

370 10 540 ft. 

(8) PERFORATIONS: 
, C>crcan 

Type of pe-rfuratiun ur JI'Z~ uT jcre~n 

1\'0 •• urlal·e sooil,,)" .ral provided? Yes Ox No 0 If yes. 10 dePlhL..._,,;).IJ­

\\·~re strata .~ E'"le-c.l 

~Ieth .. d 01 .~alin' 

(10) W.HER LEVELS: 
lJ('plh of fint water. if knuwn\.. __________________ h. 

Sr:1ntlinc IcvC'1 aftt.' r we'll l'ompletinn rr. 
( 11) WELL TESTS, 
\Vas ""cll tf'st m:\de? res 0 ~"C If yes. by "'·hom?' _________ -I 
Ty~ IIf test Pump 0 Railer 0 Air lilt 0 
Dt"pth to watE'r at start of tes,-t ____ It, At eod of tUL' ____ Ft 

Oi,charl'r ____ -J:I' al.' min .It~r ____ houn Water Irntp"ratu'rL ___ ~ 

Cht"mical anah;sis ' madr? Ye-s 0 :';00 II ) ..... by whom?' _________ -I 

\\'a~ l,lt,ttric,' lilt!' Ill;"\U~ ? Yes ~·o C If ~·es. :1 tt ;,('h <'Ilt':,-' 10 th;s "'purt 

19_·_ 

WELL DlULLER'S STATEMENT: 
Thil u:ell u,:a.t drUled unde, mv jurisdiction and 'hil u"nrt i.t 'nle ,,, /Jrr hr~"" "I HI' 

kNJU;/Cri/.!C! (Jnd bcli~. 

S,G~EU' _______________ ~~~~~~--------------------
(W~II Orill.,r) 

NA~fE ______ ~--~--------~~~~--~~----------
(PersoD. lirm. or ('ofl'Oralion) (Typr<! <I' printr<!) 

Addrr.s' ____________________________________________________ __ 

Ci~' _________________________________________ Zip, ____________ __ 

t . ic('n~t" Nt" D~t .. nl thi .... po ' r! 

OWR 188 ( REV . 7.745) IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED. USE NEXT CONSECUTIVELY NUMBERED FORM 
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TRIPLICATE 
~~o"r':' Copy 

STATE OF CAI.IFORNIA Do /lot fill i, 
THE RESOURCES AGENCY. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES No., 219082 
L.,(.' al Pt"fT'I1it :'\0, elr Datf"' _______ _ 

WATER WELL DRILLERS REPORT 

7 

.\'lItic..'e or lntl'"!'lt ~ ... _________ _ 
State W~II Xn, _________ _ 

Page f. 2 Olh~r Well r-;" , 

( 1 ) OWl\"ER: .\· alll~ Ocenno Community Sorvicaa Dist. (12) WELL LOG: Total depttL-rt. D",lh of ~on\J~I~I.d ",~II ___ lt 

Ad"n'~1 rrom Ft. to ft . Formation (Descrihe hy color, l·h:\r.l~: ttr. si7.t' IIr m;1t~r;.d) 

(:ily Zip 427 - 461 fine sand. Sea shells &: 
(2) LOCATION OF WELL - coarse sand &: sandy clay (See imtrllctioos): 
County Owne'-, Well Number 8 461 - 462 hard l&yer snnd:;tone 
\\'eU ~ddrf'!J if dilTf"r~nt rrum above 

, 462 - 403 seo shells, rine sand &: 
Tuwn.'lhip RanJ,te 

II 
Sec tion - coarse sand & white clay . 

Oistanc:e "fmm dti~t. roads, railnHldl. fenc.:-es. etc 483 - 485 ~rd sanda tone, seah shells 
- imbedded 

485 - 50S fino sand &: 1IIhi to Bsnd:i cla:i 
505 - 513 tina send 

(3) TYPE OF WORK: 513 - 514 layer of sandstone 
New Wen 0 D~~n;nl! 0 514 - 523 fine sand 
n"'"(.'lm.stnlction 0 523 - 524 hard santscne layor 
Recnnditi4minK 0 524 - 540 fina Band &: \llhite clay 
Horizont"l Well 0 -.. 

CASING Destnlctinn 0 (Oescribe - SET de:"itn1(;tion mAterials and 
procedures ill It~m 12) 0 - 380 12"10 X _t_ blank 
(4 ) PROPOSED USE: 380 - 520 12"10 x t .030 Johnson Stain1ss! 
DClIl1CStic 0 - ScrDen 
IrriKntinn 0 520 - 525 12"10 )( t blank 

., 
Industrial 0 - CONDUCTOR 

.' .... 
Test Well 0 0 - 50 24"00 X SL16 . ' 
Stock 0 - EXTRAS . , 
Municipal 0 0 - 378 3" gravel ohuta 

WELL LOCATION SKETCH Other 0 - 50 lbe. bentonite installed (2 S3 
( 5) EQUIP;\IEST: (6) CRAVEL PACK. - 50 1be. chlorine 
Rotar), 0 Reverse' 0 Yes 0 No 0 Siz" - 26 yards cement 
Cahle 0 Air 0 Di"",,,t,,r 0/ bo", -
Other 0 Budet 0 Paded hum to ft. -
(7) CASISC ISSTALLEO. ( 8) PERFORATIONS. -
SleelO Plastic 0 Connell' 0 Type of perforation ur size of screen -

From To Dia. GaJ::e or From To Slot -
ft- ft. in. Wall ft. ft. size -

-
-
-

( 9) WELL SEAL: ~ 

\\'aJ lurf:u :e sanitary seal provided? Yes 0 No 0 If yes, 10 depth fI , -
"'ere strata ~aled ;\~ainst pollution? Yes 0 No 0 IntervAl ft . -
~Iethnd of · ,e. lin" Work .tarted !:J/;5U 19 J!4 Cumple't~ 0/2 19 ]J9 
( (0) WATER LEVELS: WELL DRILLER'S STATEMENT: 
J)el,th II f first water, i( known ft. Thi6 well W(U drilled under mil l"fudic1ion lind ,hi.! ft"POrf it tM,e ttl ,/U' nl ',\1 of nu, 

Sta lldint: Il'\'cl ;) fh" well (;ompletio n ft. know/"dll" and "cliel. . 

( 11) WELL TESTS: SIG:-;ED 
\\':1.'\ \4'(·11 tt.' .'it ""idt"~ Yes C ~o C If )·~S. hy whom? (Well Drill".) 
Type or tt"st Pl1mp Q Ilailer 0 Air lift 0 

Nt\~IE ~:i~rS 6rothara~ Inc. 
D"I,th til water at start of test It, At end of I('~t It (Penon. finn. or corporation) (Typed or printed) 

lJis<..h::Hs;te I(al / rnin alter h",," \Vatcr tt"mper:lhlre AtId,.ss 8650 E. LaCB~ 81ud. 
C hem ical analysis made? Yes 0 ~" 0 If ),L", b), whom? City f:janford. Ca:u.r. Zip 93230 
\\' ;1.10 ,·h .. d';c.' I( ,'..! nt :1cit" ? Yo., 0 :-;0 C If ~ · es. :'I"rH:h ('IIIlY to this report Liccn.\e Nu. 200310 DOlle of thi~ report GL22L84 
DWR 186 ( REV . 7.78) IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEOEO. USE NEXT CONSECUTIVELY NUMBERED FORM 
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m2i'LiCATE 
OwnOr'5 Copy 

STATE OF CAL.IFORNIA Do not fill in 
THE RESOURCES AGENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES No. 219084 
~lItin' 01 lul("nt ~u . ________ _ \V ATER WELL DRILLERS REPORT Siale Well )';n. ________ _ 
Local Ptnnit :\n. nr L>att' ______ _ Other Well ~II. ________ _ 

( 1 ) OWi'<EH: ~ ;'me Oceano Cor.vnunit ~ Services Dist. ( 12) WELL LOG: Tol;tJ dePI~ft. D~pth "f cllmpletrd wel~~. 
Ad.!,,,,. ]220 Elc:lcb st. f,"m fl . III ft. FnmlMion (Descrihe by t .... lnr. characler. Silt' IIr maleri"I) 

Cit~· DCC~DO, CalJf. Zip Q~.t1.t1C; a - 10 fine sandy soil 
(2 ) LOCATION OF WELL 10 - 20 brcn..l &: white oilt ( See instructions) : 
CllHnty SuO I IIi s ObJ .. pc Owner's \Vell Number 7 20 - 25 br~ silt & rocks 3" to 5" 
\\'t-ll addrc-u if diiferl'nt (rum "bcwe 25 - 29 Rocks J" to 6" &: cl.oy 
Tllwnshir> 32S [lanl-:e lJE Se<:tion 32 29 - 30 brOtiln sand 
Dist:ln("e (mm citi~ . roads, r-... ilru:lds, ren<.-e~. etc . 140 ft. North of 30 - 42 rock &: sand &: clay 

Highw0:i 1 &: 200 ft. Wast of 13th st.~ 42 - 50 sticky bluo clay 
Oceano. Calif. 50 - 71 blue clay 

71 - 100 ~ravBl 
r·J (3 ) TYPE OF WORK: 100 - 104 blue clay 

New Well OX OecpeninJ: 0 104 - 126 coarse. qravol &: sand 
RCt:llOstnlC.:tillO 0 126 - 156 fina sand X 200 ft. 
IteulOditiflOin..: 0 156 170 tine sand & tan clay & siltt -
Horizontal \Vell 0 -. L>~tnlcticm 0 (De,crihe -

~"~"""'~ ~ • destruction materials and 
4- ~ prl)(.'euurn in Item 1 ~) , n - -.9d-- ·-lonjO X .1. blank U') 
0 (4 ) PROPOSED USE: gO - lAO IO"lD..-.X .1. ... 03rl :lohnson Stainlon '<1 .c: 
~ ~ Dlunestic 0 - "",...~oqn t'1 

H:i.9h~ IrriJ,{ntion 0 140 - 152 10".1D X l blenk 
Inuustriill 0 - ...COUDUCTOR 
T",I Well 0 0 - 50 24"00 X 5/16 .' 
Stuck 0 - LXIRAS . 
MunicilHll 0) a - 04 3" cravat ShUi:R 

WELL LOCATION SKETCII Olhcr 0 - .SO ..lbs. .bant.onite ~ 160' 
( 5) EQUIP~IE:-'T: ( 6) GRAVEL PACK: JU1~,r"'T San - 15 Ibs .. chlorine 
Rotary 0 Reverse Ox Yes Ox Nu 0 Size 1'J...Y ?fi - 71"yards cement 
Cahle 0 Air 0 Diilmeter uf b.)1"e .,n" 
Olhor 0 Duckel 0 Patkrd from 55 to 120 ft. -

"" /J A I 
.,/7 ~.,t.. (7) CASI:-;G I:-;STALLED: (II) PERFORATIONS: -

Screen 
St~el Ox Plastic 0 Con<.:rete 0 Type of perforatic)n or sa7.e of scr«n -

From To Dia. Gage or From To Slot - "2..~ 
ft. ft. in. Wall ft. ft. si7.e - ./ - ~. 
n , Ii? 1 n ' ..4. 0 gO h 1 .,nll - ,/" 6 A 

Tn qn lAD .0:30 - 2 ~ 
lan 1 ,;? hl:1nk -

(0) WELL SEAL: -.. 

\Vas .uufa<:e Sft.nitary seal provided? Yes ex Nil 0 If yes. til .!epth 50 ft . -
We~ stmt .. '~al..u 3Jitainst ~)Ilutjf)n? Ye. OX No 0 Interval a - 65 ft. -
~1tthod 01 !ealin' n ~n ,..,.,n,..j, ,,..fonT' n r;r: t"'""",nfo \Vork ,t.rtrd r:./l? HL RA Complel"" r; hr:; ' 19-13.4 

( 10) WATER LEVELS: WELL DRILLER'S STATf:MENT: 
Depth IIf fi"i watt-t, il known ft. Thi. well 1004 drilled uncU:, m~: j"rl,dlction tJnd thi4 ,epnrt i .• 'nlr ,n 'he Ix'n .. / "' ~ 
Standins=- I~· .. {"I .. frer wt:ll complt"tion ft . knnu;l,d~e nnd belie/. i 
( 11 ) WELL TESTS: Src:-;t:D 
\\· iI .. well le-'It made<~ Ye,O ~o C If res, hy whom? (Wel\ Drill .. r) 
T)~ of t.,.1 Pump 0 Bailer 0 Air lift 0 NAME ~¥Dr3 Rrotbars, Inc. 
\)epth to Wdteor at st.u"'t of test ft . At .nd of test ft (Person, finn, or corpnration) ( Typed or v,intrd ) 

\)isch'n:e ('allm.in after hours \V:tter telll~r.lture A.!d,e" 8650 E. lacey Blud. 
Cht"mical anitlysu, madr ? City Hanford, COlEr. Zip 932:30 -Yes ~ ~o 0 If ) · l'S. by whom? 

\\' d.\ elt"'(: tri<..' loC' m ;ult? Y .. 0.,.. ~() n If y('l. a t1ach <,'opy til this f e- port License No 200:310 Date of this r~pnr1 uL22L~ 
DWR leB ( R[V . 7 . 71) IF ADDITIONAL. SPACE IS NEEDED. USE NEXT CONSECUTIVELY NUMBERED FORM 
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UHUIIT .f,. 

Reserving tIIerlfrOll In us_nt for the location of onl well sUe Ind incidentll 
purposes if Ind when n.eded by Grlntor herein over thl northerly 50 feet of thl 
westerly SO het of the land herein conveyed. Said 50' by 50' easement shall renaln 
in perpltulty Ind s~l1 be binding upon the Grlntee(s), his successors Ind IlSigns. 
If the plrties should Igree to I sooner U .... iNtion date, Grlntor will inrnedhtely 
quitelil. Its Interest in uld easement by deed or Iny other Instr-..nt required 
by I title cOllPlny to clelr tltl •• 

The City of Pisnoo Belch shill, upon exercisl Ind use of Its easement rights 
herein, bear 111 costs and ISSI.tIe all responsibility for phySical damage to the 
property conveyed herein tncludlng but not Hlllited to the cost of replacement of 
pnking facilities, ISP~lt, concret., and landscaping located upon said property . 

Grantee, Its sucussors Ind Isslgns shall hIVe the rights to use Slid 50' 
x SO' eu_t area for llndsc.plng and parktng purposes (but no pef1l\inent parking 
structuresl. Includtng t"'proveroenh thereon, ""til the Grlntor uerches its rights 
to USI Slid eas_nt. Grlntor shall give Grlntee wrUten notice personally or by 
certlfted .. tI of tts desire to I .. rclse its rights herein It lelSt thirty (30) 
days prior to ex.rclstng tts rights. 

Upon lxerchl of till use of the easement descrtbed hereinabove, Grantor shall 
placI, IS soon IS "lSonably practicable, its water well In a certain defined 
loc.tlon wlthtn the lbovl-deiCrlbed 50' by SO' easement area . Said location shill 
lie within In Irel no greater than IS' • Z5'. Once said 15' by Z5' locltlon h 
deter.tned by Grlntor Ind the water well Is placed thereon. then .the Grlntor .nd 
Grantee shill execute and record I new easement agreement which fu! Iy describes 
thl finll water well location together with easements for .ccess Ind pipe! Ines 
.ppurt.Nnt tII.rlto. 

The herelnlbove en_nts Ind agreements with respect thereto sh." bl nd 
Ind Inure to the benefl t of the respective heirs, personll representlthes, 
succlsson and Isslgns of Grantor Ind Grant ... 

END OF DOCUMENT 
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